
The Bertrand Russell Society, Inc.* 3802 North Kenneth Avenue Chicago Illinois 60641

RUSSELLSOCIETYNhlNS
No. 49

February 1986

(1) Highlights:. Brainwash, American style (19). BR on civil disobedience (10); on atomic energy control, 1947
(9); on Israel's use of force in Palestine (37). Plot ~atch hatched w~latch~ (17). Nobel Laureates on the
nuclear peril (14). The Index is at the end. An asterisk 1n the left column 1nd1cates a request.

COMINGEVENTS

The Conference on the Danger of Accidental Nuclear War••• May 26 - 30, 198~.:.at the University of British
Columbia. For information, write Prof. Michael D. Wallace,Cha1rman, Organ1z1ng tomm1ttee, Dept. of Pol1t1cal
Science, The University of British Columbia, #472-1866 Main Mall,Vancouver, Be, Canada V6T lW5.

(3 ) IPPNO. International Philosophers for the Prevention of Nuclear Omnicide will hold its First International
Conference in St. Louis, MO (April 30-May 4, 1986). The 5-day Conference will be held .in conjunct.Lon wi th the
annual meeting of the American Philosophical Association (Western Division). The qener a l theme 1S "Ph i Iosophy
and the New Problem of Nuclear Omnicide." The organization's aim is to prorrote mternat ional co-operat ron
arronq philosophers, irrespective of their political viewpoints, in. theoretical, discussions and agreed
practical actions directed toward the prevention of nuclear hOffilc1de. IPPNO 1S open to profess1onal
philosophers and all others interested in the contribution of philosophy to the cause of peace. Contact:
IPPNO, 1426 MERRITTDRIVE, EL CAJON, CA 92020 U.

[From the Disarman~nt Newsletter, published by the Dept. of Disa~nt Affairs of the United Nations,
United Nations, NYNY 10017, with thanks to TOMSTANLEY.]

If we seem to be talking a lot about things that involve rroney -- like renewal dues and contributions to the
BRS Treasury -- it's because we don't have enough of 1t to be able to afford the luxury of not talking about
it.

'Last call for dues. Everyone's dues are due (except those who joined in December 85.) If you haven't yet
.renewed , please do so without delay. Remember, non-renewers become non-persons. ugh!

Dues: $25, regular; $30, couple; $12.50, student under 25; $12.50, limited income. plus $7.50 outside USA,
Canada and Mexico. plus $2 for Canada & Mexico. US dollars only.

If you are in position to make a extra contribution when you renew, see the higher lnembership categories in
RSN48-4

Please mail duestoI986.RDl.Box409.Coopersburg.PAI8036.

Renewal Honor Roll. As, you know, renewal dues are due on January 1st; but for one reason or another, many
lnembers 11l1SSthat due-date. This creates uncertainty and concern. It also causes the extra work and expense of
mailing renewal follow-up notices. So we'd like to express our thanks to some early-bird-renewers.

We salute the following members. They all renewed before 1986. We call this our Renewal Honor Roll: JEAN
ANDERSON,TRUMANANDERSON, JAY ARAGONA,RUBENARDlLA, ADAMPAULBANNER, WALTERBAUMGARTNER,FRANKBISK,
HOWARDBLAIR, MICHAELBRADY,JAMESBUXTON,ROBERTCANTERBURY,DENNISCHIPMAN,DONGJAE CHOI, GLENNACRANFORD,
PETERCRANFORD,STEVEDAHLBY, DENNISDARLAND,ROBERTDAVIS, RONALDEOOARDS,LEE EISLER, ALBERTELLIS, GRAHAM
!1'flWIS'l'LE, RICHARDFRANK,FAANKGALLO,AIIDANDROGARCIADIEGO,PAULGARWIG,Sbl'MOURGENSER, ALI GHAEMI,ARTTIE
GCMEZ, DONALDGREEN, JOHNHARRISON, CHARLESHILL, JAMESHOOPES, OPHELIAHOOPES, MWO IHALAlNEN, RAMaol
ILUSORIO, OCNALDJACKANICZ, JOHNJACKANICZ, DAVIDJOHNSON, MMWINKOHL, KENNETHKORBIN, CORLISSLAMONT,
HERBERTLANSDELL, PHILIP LE COMPTE, JOHNLENZ, ARTHURLEWIS, DONIDEB, JONATHANLUKIN, JOHNMAHONEY,MICHAEL
MALIN, STEVEMARAGIDES,GLENNMOYER, SANDRAMOYER,ERIC NELSON, DANIELO'LEARY, PljUL PFALZNER,NAGABHUSHANA
REDDY, STEPHENREINHARDT, VERAROBERTS, MICHAELROCKLER, JOSEPH RODERICK, KERMITROSE, HARRYRUJA, CHERIE
HUPPE, PAULSALTMARSH,ROBERTSASS, GREGORYSCAMMELL,LEDNARDSCHWARTZ,JOHNSCHWENK,RICHARDSHORE, JOHN
SHOSKY, WARRENSMITH, WAYNESMITH, JOHNSONN'rAG, PHILIP STANDER, THOMASSTANLEY, THOMA:::;STENSON, ROLAND
STROMBERG,RAMaolSUZARA,JUDITH TOUBES,LLOYDTREFETHEN,RICHARDTYSON,CLIFFORDVALENTINE,ELEANORVALENTINE,
TOMWEIDLICH,CALVINWICHERN,JOHNWILHEI11,VINCENTWILLIAMS,RONALDYUCCAS.

*Russell Society News, a quarterly (Lee Ei s Ier ,Editor): RD 1,. Box 409, Coopersburq , PA 1'8036
BRS Library: Tom Stanley, Librarian •. Box 434, W1lder,VT 05088



Page 2 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

And incidentally
contribution to our
category. See ( 6) •

or perhaps not so incidentally -- 38%of the Honor Roll Renewers made
beleaguered Treasury at the same time that they renewed, by selecting a

an extra
membership

(6) Our warm thanks to the following members for making an extra contribution to the BRS Treasury. In rrost,
cases , they d~d so by their selection of a memberhip category. JAYARAGONA,lXlNG-INBAE, ADAMPAUL BANNER,
HO'IARDBLAIR, DENNISCHIPMAN,STEVEDAHLBY,DENNISDARLAND,BOBDAVIS,LEEEISLER, GRAHAMEN'lWISTLE,ARTTIE
Ga1EZ, DJNALDGREEN,CHARLESHILL, JAt-tESHOOPES,OPHELIAHOOPES,DJNJACKANICZ,JOHNJACKANICZ,DAVIDJOHNSON,
MARVINKOHL, CORLISSLAM:lNT,HERBERTLANSDELL,PHILIP LE COMPI'E,JOHNMAHONEY,STEVEMARAGIDES,GLENNOOYER,
SANDRAMOYER,DANIELO'LEARY, PAULPFALZNER,STEVEREINHARDT,MICHAELROCKLER,HARRYRUJA, SIGRIDSAAL,PAUL
SALTMARSH,and RONALDYUCCAS.

BYBERTRANDRUSSELL

House of Lords discusse Atomic Energy Control (April 30, 1947). [Recall that in 1947, America had a monopoly
on the atomic bomb.] The discussion starts with The Lord Archbashop' of York asking (at 2: 58pm) what progress
has been made toward securing international control of atomic energy, mentioning the enormous damage done by a
single atomic borne at Hiroshima. Several other members speak, and (at 4: 33pm) BR speaks:

Earl Russell: I listened with the most complete and absolute agreement to the speech of the most reverend
primate, so much so that I nearly decided not to speak at all, because it seemed there was not much left
that I wanted to say, but in the course of the debate some points have arisen about which I would like to
speak. Like the most reverend primate and the noble Viscount Lord Samuel, I read the verbatim report of Mr.
Gromyko's speech, but I must confess that I did not draw from it quite such optimistic conclusions as those
drawn by the noble Viscount opposite. It seemed to me that Mr. Gromyko,was trying to make the most of
certain concessions, although he was aware throughout that the concessions he was making were not such as
\o,Duldserve the purpose we have in view, and that he woul.drnake concessions only if he knew they would not
do any good. That was the impression I received from his speech, and that raises the whole essential
problem, which seems to me to be so extraordinarily difficult.

I must say that I am surprised at the paucity of interest in this question in this country, because, after
all, it is perhaps more vital to this country than to any other in all the world. The interest in this
subject in America is very much greater than it is here. I suppose that is partly because the Americans feel
a sense of responsibility in the matter; but at any rate they are very much more alive to all the issues
than the general public in this country. Here I find, for instance, even the Council of British Atomic
Scientists prepared to acquiesce or so it seems to me in an attitude which is one of hopeless pessimism.
They say, in a Report issued last January:

"It must be admitted than an effective system of control acceptable to all concerned is a very doubtful
proposition in the present state of distrust between nations, since it must contain, at least in embryonic
form, a measure of world government. It is felt by some of our members that we can scarcely expect any
effective agreement on the control of atomic energy, at the present time."

If that really is the last word to be said in the matter, then I think our situation is entirely hopeless,
because so far as there is peace in the world at the present time it only exists because one nation has
atomic bombs. As soon as a nunt>er of nations have them, there will no longer exist the only motive for
peace which, in the absence of the idealism we should all like to see, is fear. Fear is the one thing that
is preserving us at the present time. If we are to preserve the peace of the world beyond the time when
America ceases to have a monopoly of the bomb, which is not very distant, it must be done by having the
bomb corrpletely controlled by some one authority, and it cannot then be a national one. The period during
which it can be a national authority is necessarily brief, and if the control does not pass straight from a
national authority to an international authority, then we shall inevitably get an atomic war. We all know
what that involves, and it is not necessary to go into it. It seems to me, therefore, that we have only this
brief time in which somehowor another to establish international control of atomic energy. I entirely agree
that controlling atomic energy alone is not enough, and that ultimately we must have an international
authority which can prevent war. But it is a step, and the machinery that I s required in the one case is
similar to the machinery needed in the other.

It could grow, and it would be an object lesson, showing what could be done in the way of international
control. But, and this is a question to which I should very much like to know the answer, what is to be
done, in view of the objections that Russia seems to have to any kind of international control? Are we
simply to sit down under those objections? presumably we should try every method of persuasion that we can,
and make every concession that is not a concession of something vital, in the hope of producing some
agreement. But if all that fails, as I am inclined to think it will, and Russia, for example,still continues
to object; to any adequate or sufficient inspection, what are we then to do? Are we to do what I think would
have to be done in that case, namely to try to organize all the nations of the world which are in favour of
international control into a soWewhat tight alliance, giving them all the advantages that America at present
possesses, and trying then to frighten Russia into joining that association, with all the privileges it
\o,Duldentail ?Or are we to go on leaving Russia outside, with the certainty that if we do so an atomic war
will result. It is a very difficult choice.



page .3 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

I should very much like to knowboth what is the attitude of our ownGOvernment,and what is the attitude of
the American Government. I cannot here and nowfind out the attitude of tl1e American GOvernmentbut one does
see tl1at they seem to be drifting very fast towards an attitude which will lead towards coercion. In fact,
I was told only recently by a man just returned from America that in that country any person who favours the
united Nations is labelled as a dangerous "Red." That is going very far, but it seems to be happening. I
confess that I cannot have muchfaith in the united Nations, and never have had since the veto was decided
upon, because so long as you preserve the veto it is nothing but a debating society where you an meet and
exchange opinions. What people's opinions are does not matter, because they go on as if they had not met. I
think it would be necessary to create a tighter organization of nations who are prepared to forego the veto,
an organization which should be open to anybody, which might gradually bypass the veto and arrive at the
same results as if the veto had been abandoned. I do do not see what else is to be done if we are to
establish a real international government; and if we do not establish an internatiol~l government then it
is the end of everything.

we have only a few years in which this can be done, and I think it would involve something rather like an
attempt to coerce the Russians, because I do not believe tl1at they would willingly submit to inspection.
From all we knowof Russia, inspection is the one thing they cannot stand, and I do not think they will
accept it willingly. They allCM inspection of a factory which is dubbed a factory for the creation of atomic
energy, but not a factory which is dubbed something else. That is what Mr. Gr9mykosaid, and it does not
amount to very mach, It only means one has to put a different label over the factory and it is safe from
inspection. Do you think you will get the Russians to acquiesce at all easily in what is necessary? I hope
with all myheart tl1at they will, but I do not expect it.

Then the question arises, hCMmuchpressure of one sort or another it will be proper to use against them in
order to compel them to act in a way which, quite clearly, is as muchto their interest as to ours, because
I am persuaded tl1at they are completely madand foolish in their opposition to this scheme. This is in the
interests of mankindand ought not to be measured in national terms at all. Can mango on existing in the
way he has, or is he to becorre a hunted animal? That is not a nationalist question; it is not a question of
Russian interests, American interests or British interests. It is a question of humaninterests. If only the
Russians could see it in that light we might be able to get some agreement .with them. But I have very grave
doubts as to whether it will be possible. In the absence of that , I think the question will arise as to what
degree of coercion it would be right and proper to apply.

And, as we nowknow, BR was in favor of using "any degree of pressure that maybe necessary", which could
well include the atom bomb, (RSN45-5)

BYBERTRANDRUSSELL

(8) "'romThe NewStatesman (February 17,1%1. p, 245), with thanks to TOMSTANLEY:

Civil Disobedience
BERTRAND RUSSELL

1M., 14,,.~Ic·~"d B~"'Qnd RUl.ftll and oth"
demonstrutors who QCC~PI the luc/;e 0/ civil dis-
ohr~it'nct will tal, part in tin ",,'awlut peot«.•t
agtwuI lilt I'olarll missile in parti'M/ar and
nuclear policy in ,~nt,al. For reason« "oud a'
I,ngtll In tlll.I journal It", w.d w. do not believ«
'hal ,it",r hi, QSlllmpt;on, 0' th« lacliel "~
nd,'oCult, are correct in pr,,,,,, ,;reulnsllllte"
bill 11', btli,,'. tha! II•• IIould IIav. a [ul! oppo,'.

IUlllly 10 lxpl"in 1:., posi/iun.

There are two differenl kinds of conscien-
lious civil disobedienc e. There is disobedience
10 a law specifically eommandina an action
which some people profoundly believe 10 be
wicked. The most importanl example of Ihis
C3liC in our time is conscientious objection,
This, however, i. not the kind of civil di.-
obedience which is now in question,

The second kind of civil disobedience
'which is the one Ihat I wish 10 consider, i~
us employment with a view 10 causin ••
change in the law or in public policy. In this
aspect, il IS a means of propaaand", and
there are those who consider Ihat it is an
undcsirahle kind. Many, however, of whom·
I am one, Ihink il 10 be now neces~aIY,

Many people hold Ihat law-break ina can
never be justified in a democracy, thouah
Ihey con «de that und er any 01her form 01
govcrn~ent it may be..~_duty. The victorious

governments, after the .Second World War,
reprobated, and even' punished, Germans for
not breaking the law when the law com.
manded atrocious actions, I do not sec any
logiC wh'ch Will prove either Ihal a demo-
cratic aOycrnmenl cannot command atroci ..
~u, "cti~n, or Ihat, if it docs, it is wrona 10
divobey ,I. commands.
. Democratic. citizen' are for the most pari
hu,.y w,lh their own allain and cannot study
flllhcull questions wilh any Ihoroulhne ••.
Their opinions arc formed upon such infor-
marion as is easily accessible, and the
""uthorities can, and 100 often do, sec 10. II
hat such information is mi"eadina. When I
·pcak of the .Aulhorilies, I do not think only
f the politicians. wheth.. in office or in
pposition, but equally Iheir technical ad-
isen, the popular pres', broadca.tin, and

elevivion and, in the I.,t resort, Ihe police.
hese forces ore, at present, beio, used

o prevent the democracies of weslern
ollnlries from know in, the truth aboul
uclear weapons. The examples arc so num-
rous Ihal a 'mall selection musl suffice,

I should advise optimist' 10 study the re-
011 of the committee of experts appointed

by the Ohio Stale University 10 consider the
likelihood of accidental war, and also the
papers by dislingui,hcd scientists in the pro-
Feedings of Pugwash Conferences. Mr Oskar
~orgenstern, a polilically orthodox Amerl-
l:an defence expert, in an article reprinted in

~

"rVivUI' Volume II, Number FOUl, says:
he prubability of thermonuclear war's

cc,,,ring appears to be sillnilicantly larger

lhan the probahitity of its not occurring.' Sir
Charles Snow says: 'SpeakinK as responsibly
~s I can, within, at tbe most, ten years from
"OW, some of tho se bombs arc going olf.
That is the certainty.' (The Times, 28
December I %0.) The last two include in-
tended as well as accidental wars.

The causes of unintended war arc numer-
ous and have already on several occasions
very nearly resulted in disaster. The moon, at
least once, and flighls of geese, repeatedly,
have been mistaken for Russian missiles.
N.vertheless, not long ago, the Prime
Minister, with pontifical dogmatism, an-
nounced that there will be no war by
accident. Whether he believed whal he said,
I do 001 know, If he did, he is ignorant of
things which it is his dUly to know. If he did
not believe what he said, he was lluilty of
the abominable crime of lunnll mankind to
it, extinctiun by promotina aroundless hopes,

Take, again, the question of British uni-
luterulism There is an entirely sober cu se
III be made for Ihis policy, but the mis-
representations of opponents, who command
lhe main organs of publicity, have made it:
very d,lliclllt 10 cause this case to be known.
•.or example, the labour correspondent of
one of the supposedly most liberal of the
daily papers wrote an article speaking of
opposition to unilaterulisrn as 'the voice of
sanitv', I wrote a letter in reply, arauioa that,
on the contrary, sanily wa, on the side of
the unil"terali,ts and hy.teria on the side of
their opponenls. This the newspaper refused
10 pnnt. Other unilaleralisls have had similar
experiences.



Page 4

Or consider the question of American
'bases in Brilain. Who knows Ihal within each
of them there is a hard kernel consisting of
Ihe airmen who can respond 10 an alert and
are 10 hilhly trained Ihal they can be in the
air within a min ole Dr iwo'/ This kernel is kepI
entirely. isola led from the resl of the camp.
WhICh IS nOI adnUIIN 10 it. It has ils own
nlelS, dormitories, libraries, cinemas. elc .• and
there are armed ,U;trl16 to' prevent other
Americans in the ba se camp from hayin,
~ccu~ 10 it Eyery month or two, eYerybody
m II. mcludm, the Commander. is flown back
10 America and replaced by a new ,roup. The
men in Ihis inner kernel ire allowed almost
no contact wilh Ihe other American, in the
base camp and no coni act whatever wilh any
of Ihe inh,lbilants of Ihe neiyhbourhood.

II seems clear Ihat the whole purpose is III

keep the Brilish i,noranl and 10 preserve,
anlllni Ihe personnel of the kernel, Ihal
purely' mechanicil response to orders and
pnlpa,anda for which the whole of their
Irainin, is desi,ned. Moreoyer, orde •• 10 Ihis
IrouP do not come from Ihe Commandanl,
but direcl from W •• hinllon. To lurrose Ihal
al a crisis the British loyernmenl can have
any contret oyer the orders scnt from
Wash in lion II pure fanlasy. It i. obyious
Ihll II Iny momenl orders milhl be senl
from Wuhin,lon which would lead 10 reo
prisals by Ihe Soviel tore •• and 10 Ihe es-
termlnauon of Ihe populalion of IIritlin
within all hour,

The situation of these kernel camps seems
Inalo,ous 10 Ihal of the Polaris submarinn.

It will be remembered that Ihe Prime
Minister said Ihal there would be consultanon
bel ween Ihe US and the UK loyernments

Russell Society News, No. 49

before a Polaris missile is fired, and Ihal Ihe
'JUlh or his statement was denied by Ihe US
iuyernmenl. All this, however, is unknown
10 the non-political public.

To make known Ihe facls which shm" that
the lire or eyery inhabitant of 11"1010. old
and young, man, wOll\an and child,' is al
every moment in imminenl dan,e, and thai
Ihis danger js caused by whal is mis·named
defence and immensely a•• ravsted by eyery
measure which governmenu pre lend will
diminish it - 10 make this known has seemed
to some of us an imperative dUly which we
must pursue wilh whatever means are at our
command. The Campaiyn for Nuclear Dos-
armamenl has done and is doinl yaluable
and yery successful ",ork in Ihis direction,
bUI the press is becomin, used 10 ils doinls
and belinnin, 10 doubt lheir new value. II
has therefore seemed 10 lome of u. nee •• •
sary 10 supplement its campaign by sucb
actions as the pre •• is sure 10 reporl.

There is anuther, and perhaps even more
important reason, Ior the praclice of ciyil

'disobedience in Ihis lime of ulmosl.perol.
There is a ye,y widespread fcelinl Ihat Ihe
indiYidual is imporem alainsl 10yernnlenls.
and thai, however bad their policies may be,
there i. nOlhinl etlecuve Ihal prh te peopte
can do aboul it, This is •• complete mistake.
If all those who dlsapproye of 10yernmeni
policy were to join in m ••••ive demonstrauons
of c,Yil disobedience, Ihey could render
aoyernmenlal folly impossible and compel the
so-called statesmen 10 Icquiette in mea,,,r ••
that would make human surYival possible.
Such a vast movement, inspired by oUlraled
public opinion, il possible; perhars il is
imminent. If you join n, you will be doiol
'somelhin. imoortanl 10 preserve your fllmily,

February 1986

I1Iriends, ccmpatriots, and the world. /'
i I An extruordinaruy interesting case whICh
,lluslrales the power of the Establishment, 'II
illny rate in America, is that of Claude
lEutherly, who dropped the bom". Oil

Hiroshima. His case also illustrates Ihat in
the modern world 'I often happens that only
by breakmg the law can a man escape from
commiuing atrocious crimes. He was not

l
'I\,ld whal the bomb would do and was
uuerly horrified when he discovered the con-
sequences of his act. He has devoted himself

.throughout many years 10 various kinds of
civil disobedience wilh a Yiew to callin.
anent ion 10 the utrocity of nuclear weapons
and to expiating the sense of guilt Which. 'f
he did nul act, would weigh him down. The

. Authnrilie' have decided that he is 10 be
i cunsidered mad, and a buard or remarLallly
conformist psychiatrists have endorsed thai
oftici;tl view. Eatherly is repentant and certi-
licd~ Truman is unrepentant and uncertified.
I have seen a number of Eatherly's st'le-
ments eX(llaining his mntivCli. These stale-
mcnis arc entirely sane. Hut such is the power

, of mendacious publicity Ihal almost everyone,
i including mysclf, believed that he had become

ill lunatic,

In our l0l'sy.turvy world those who have
power of life and dcarh over the whole human
species are able to persuade almost the whole
population of the countries which nominally
enjoy freedom of the press and of publicity
Ihal any man who considers Ihe preservation
of human life a thin, of value must be m ••d.
I shall not he surl'ri,ed if my lasl years are
ll(ICnl in a lunatic asylum - wherc I shall
rnjuy the company of all who are capablu
of fcelin,s of humanity,

/"•••the report of the cornnitteeof experts appointed by the Ohio State University to
consider the likelihood of accidenta l war •••" referred tOiabove, is,the Mershon Report of
1960. It ....was pub li.shed in England the same year, with an introduction by BR. The
introduction is reproduced in RSN38-8.

An Introduction to "Freedom Is as Freedom Does: Civil Liberties Today" by Corliss Lamont. It was written for
the book's first English edition and the second American edition (1956).

It is a pleasure to have the opportunity of introducing to the British public Mr. Corliss Lamont's book
Freedom Is as Freedom Does. The book is an admirable epitome of the various forms of attack on personal
liberty that have been taking place in America in recent years. So far as I am able to judge, Mr. Lamont is
wholly reliable as to facts, and he has shawn good judgment in selecting from an enormous mass of material.
Every friend of freedom ought to lay to heart what he has to say. This applies not only to Americans, since
there is no country where liberty may not be endangered.
All countries (except perhaps Holland and Scandinavia) are liable to waves of hysteria, though the extent
of the damage caused by such waves differs greatly in different places. France had such a wave in 1793 and
in a lesser degree, during the Dreyfus case. German had it in the worst possible form during the time of
Hitler. Russia had it under Stalin. ~ America has had it three times, in 1798, in 1919-20, and since the
outbreak of the Korean War. Let us not flatter ourselves that Britain is exempt. From the accession of
Charles I until the Revolution of 1688, hysteria of all kinds -- left wing, right wing, religious and
economic -- was rife. In reading what has happened in America since 1950, I constantly feel as if I were
reading about England under the Stuarts. Congressional cornnittees are the counterpart of the Star Chamber,
and Senator McCarthy seems like a reincarnation of Titus oates, who invented the Polish Plot.Nor is it
necessary to go back so far. In the days of the French Revolution, when the mob sacked Dr. Priestley's house
and the Government employed spies and agents provocateurs to ferret out syrrpathizers with the Jacobins,
England was not unlike what America has been lately. The younger Pitt, if he found himself now in
Washington, would feel quite at home. I think it important that English readers should remember such facts
and should not react to what is amiss in America by smug complacency. I think it also important to remember,
in protesting against loss of liberty in America, that the loss in Russia was very much greater and that the
defects of the American system afford no argument in favour of the Soviet dictatorship.
In spite of these provisos I cannot deny that some of the facts about the anti-Communist hysteria in America
are utterly amazing. Who would have guessed that the "Girls SCouts Handbook," a work intended to instruct
what 'we should call Girl Guides in their duties, was savagely criticiZed because it praised the United
States Public Health Service and spoke favourably of the United Nations, "the handiwork of that arch-
traitor, Alger Hiss"? So severe was the censure that a correction had to be irrmediately issued omitting the



Page 5 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

offending matter.

Perhaps the most valuable chapter in Mr. Lamont's book is the one called "Police State in the Making." The
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) has been steadily building up its power and spreading terror far and
wide. It has 130 million finger-print cards and a system of indexing them of which it is enormously proud.
Only a minority of the population do not appear in a police dossier. Membersof the FBI join even mildly
liberal organizations as spies and report any unguarded word. Anybodywho goes so far as to support equal
rights for coloured people, or to say a good word for UN, is liable to be visited by officers of the FBI and
threatened, if not with prosecution, at least with black-listing and consequent inability to earn a living.
Whena sufficient state of terror has been produced by these means, the victim is informed that there is a
way out: if he will denounce a sufficient number of his friends as Communists, he mayobtain absolution.

As in Ancient Romeand modern Russia, this system has produced its crop of professional informers,mostly men
who once were Cornnmi.st.sand who nowdenounce others at so mucha head. These are generally men over whom
the Government holds the threat of prosecution for perjury for having at some time denied they were ever
Communists. They are safe so long as they continue to do the dirty work demandedof them, but woe betide
them if they repent. One of them, Matusow, after securing the conviction of a number of innocent people,
went before a Federal judge and recanted. For this the judge said he would give him three years in prison.
Although Matusow won this case on appeal, the Governmentcurrently is prosecuting him on another charge,
that of perjury, for statements he made in his general recantation.

The police have, for manyyears, shown a complete disregard for the law and, so far as I can discover, no
Federal policeman has ever been punished for breaking the law. The whole terrorist system would break down
if one simple reform were adopted: namely, that criminals should be punished even if they are policemen.

The evils of the system have not failed to be condemnedby somewho cannot be accused of subversive
op1n1ons. This is true especially of the Federal judiciary. For example, as Mr. Lamont relates, The Federal
Court of Appeals in San Francisco objected to the Government's "system of secret informers, whisperers and
talebearers" and went on to say: "It is not amiss to bear in mind whether or not we must look forward to a
day when substantially everyone will have to contemplate the possibility that his neighbours are being
encouraged to make reports to the FBI about what he says, what he reads and what meetings he attends." On
the whole, hCfNever, such protests from"respectable" citizens are distressingly rare. The persecution of
minority opinion, even when not obviously connected with Communism,is a thing which has not been· imposed
from above but suits the temper of most menand receives enthusiastic support from juries.

At first sight, it seems curious that a great and powerful country like the United States, which contains
only a handful of Communists, should allow itself to get into such a stage of fright. One might have
expected that national pride would prevent anything so abject, but such a view would be one which could only
be suggested by a false psychology. we are all of us a mixture of good and bad impulses, and it is almost
always the bad impulses that prevail in an excited crowd. There is in most men an impulse to persecute
whatever is felt to be "different." There is also a hatred to any claim of superiority, which makes the
stupid manyhostile to the intelligent few. A motive such as fear of Communismaffords what seems a decent
moral excuse for a combination of the herd against everything in any way exceptional. This is a recurrent
phenomenon in humanhistory. Whenever it occurs, its results are horrible. There is some reason to hope
that Russia is past the worst in this respect. WhenMcCarthy fell into disfavour, it seemed as if
persecution in the United States might diminish. So far the improvement has been less that one might have
hoped. But improvement has begun,and it would be no excess of optimism to think that it will continue, and
reach a point where menof intelligence and humaneminds can once more breathe an atmosphere of freedom. If
this comes about, books such as Mr. Lamont's will have served an immensely important purpose.

(With thanks to CORLISSLAMONTand BOBDAVIS.)

[This item originally ran in RSN30-9,where it was not very legible.)

ABOUTBERTRANDRUSSELL

(~O), Mary Berenson: A Self Portrait from Her Life AndLetters, edited by Barbara Strachey
is the source of these excerpts (for which we are indebted to TOOSTANLEY):

(NewYork: Norton, 1983)

To Arys P,a1sali Smith . 8 Nov,mbi, J/J94 Paris
He [Bertie Russell] certainly hasan A no I'Thinker', and Iconsider it is
an immense thing for thee to marry such a truly intellectual, thoughtful
man. He haa an all 1014NJ brain. that works well on every subject. J look
forward to ye~n of real joy in his companionship, of genuine
'Iti~ulatiotl~. Higher praise Icould scarcely give, because Iconsider a
really fine brain Implies a fine character. He is a brick. And sw:h a dear.



Page 6 Russell Scx::ietyNews, No. 49 February 1986

To B,mha,d B"mrolt 26 Augwl J8:J8 Friday's Hill
I had an amusing talk with Alysl and Bertie last night. Alys says
she hates men and despises conversation as a wa~"e of time and
thinks smoking is a 'filthy habit'. But she adores Bertie, and so has
fashioned her life to be occupied chiefly in these three things. But
it is quite true, J fancy, and it accounts for the queer icy streaks one
comes across in her every now and then. She even prefers sewing to
whist. I wonder if, G la long"" even Love can bridge over such
fundamental differences between her and Bertie. Bertie says that he
has resigned himself to being always bo"d after he is about 30. 'At
home, even?' Alys asked. 'Especially at home' Bertie answered
remorselessly.

To B,m"",d Ji"mrolt /7 July /900 Friday's Hill
Bertie is teaching them Euclid, but alas my beautiful dream of their
coming in .contac: with a 'first-class mind' is upset by the sordid fact
that this first-eta •• mind doesn't know how to impart its knowledge,
and the poor things are in a perfect maze of miserablt bewilderment.
For their first lesson he Rave them fijlt," propositions, and they
scarcely understood one, poor things! Mother tried to speak to Alys
about ii, because of course it is an awjUl way to teach, and it makes the
children hate the subject. But Alys wouldn't listen to a word, and it
was useless.

To Bm"",d B"NOIl '22 Ma,ch /908 0llfo,d
We were talkin5 about Val-, and his utter ab.horrence of ~he
'intellectual' a:ld 'moral' milieu in which he finds himself, Val being
merely a stupid commonplace normal boy. AI~s said s~e felt. the
incongruity very much and wished she and Bertl~ ,?u,ld sometimes
relax from their high intellectual and moral tension. But we never
do' she said. Ray and Karin and I, and even Mother, exchanged
appalled glances .

• Val Worthington, a cousin whose education was being paid for by Bertie
Ruasell.

BRQUOTED: A SUPPJ.D.lENT

(11) George Seldes provided an interesting collection of BRquotes in his recent book, "The Great Thoughts," which
we ran in our last issue (RSN48-17). Here is a supplement, in the form of a letter from HARRYRUJA to
Ballantine Books:

Your publication, The Great Thoughts by George Seldes, has no doubt attracted much favorable attention, not
the least reason for which is that its compiler celebrated his 95th birthday last month!

The section on Bertrand Russell was of special interest to me since Russell has been my chief research
interest for 25 years. I met some beloved friends amongSeldes' choices as well as some new acquaintances. I
noticed, however, a few problems with the citation of sources. Someof the information was too skimpy to be
of muchhelp to those who might want to read in its entirety the essay from which the extract was taken, and
somewas in error.

I provide you, for what value it might have, with the relevant supplementary information:

The extracts from Marriage and Morals come, in sequence, from Chaps. 3, 19, 11, and 5.

The extract from Portraits from Memorycomes from the essay, "FromLogic to Politics".

"Men fear thought. .• " and "But if thought is to become.•• " are not from Education and the GoodLife but
rather from ~ MenFight, 1916, Chap. V.

The extracts from Sceptical Essays are from Chaps. XIVand XII.

The title is not Understanding HumanHistory but Understanding History, 1957.

The extract from Mysticism and ~ is from the essay, "The Study of Mathematics."



Page 7 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

What I Believe is found in its entirety in The Basic Writings of Bertrand Russell, 1961.

"The Faith of a Rationalist" was published in The Listener, 29 May 1947.

"The Ten corrmandments"appeared in The NewYork Times Magazine 16 December 1951, and is reprinted in The
Autobiography of Bertrand Russell,vol. ill, 1969, Chap.!.'

"The Place of Science ••• ", which was first published by The NewStatesman in 1913,
Mysticism and ~, 1918.

appears also in

"WhyI AmNot A Christian", 1927, is reprinted in the book by the same name, 1957.

The letter to Lowes Dickenson appears in Autobiography,vol. I, 1967, Chap. VI

The full text from which "Only Protest. •• " was taken is' U rmed V' 1 6ln na lctory, 9 3, Chap. 2.

"Patriotism ••• " is from Chap. XIII of SCeptical Essays, 1928.

"My own view•.. "is from the essay, "Has ReILg' Md U fl'ron a e se u •Contrlbutions to Civilization?" in Whv_I Am
Not ~ Christian, 1957. ~

"There is therefore ••• "is from The Nation, 18 June 1955.

Sincerely yours,

Harry Ruja, Ph.D.
Professor of Philosophy, Emeritus

THE NUCIEAR PREDICAMENT

(12) The clear amd present danger, as expressed by the two 1985 Nobel Peace Prize Laureates
12/11/85, p.AI0):

(The NewYork Times,

Speeches
By Two
In Oslo
Spedel to ,.. NI'W Yoc1I Timet

OSLO, Dec. 10 - Followi/18 are the
speeches here today by Dr. Yevgeny
I. Chazov and Dr. Bemora Lown, cc-
cepting the 1985 Nobel Peace Prize on
behalf of International Physicians for
the Prevention of Nuclear War:

Chazov Addreu
Ladies' and gentlemen, dear col-

leagues, I am convinced that today Is
a great and excitlng day. not only for
the members of our internationaL
muvement but also tor all physicians
un our planet, regardless ot their
political and relisious beliefs, For the
Iirst time In history, their selfless
service for the cause at malntainins
life on earth la marked by the high
Nobel Prize.

Trl1e to the Hippocratic oath, we
cannot keep silent knowing what can
the Iinal epidemic - nuclear war -
bring to the humankind. The bell of
Hlr~ima rings in our hearts not as
funeral knell 'but as an alarm bell
calling out to actions to protect life DO

()ur planet" .
We were a!!1lJ!l.&.Jhefirst to dernol-

'ish the nuclear Illusions that existed
and to unveil the true ta&e of nuclear
weapons - the weapons of genocide.
We warned Ihe peoples and govern-
ments that medicine would be help-
less to offer even minimal relief to the
hundreds of millions of victims In nu-
clear war. '.

However, our contacts with pa-
tients Inspire our faith In the human
reason. Peoples' are needtul of the
voice of physicians who warn them of
the danger and recommend th'
means of preventIon,

prescription lor Survival
From the fI~, dayS of our move-

ment we suggested our prescription
fur survival, which envisaged a ban

.un tests of nuclear weapons, a treeze, .
reduction and eventual eummauon at
nuclear wepons, non-tirst-use of nu-
clear weapons, endins the arms race
un earth and preventing it fro",.
spreading to (l\I1er space, creation i1f
the atmosphere of tl'\l6l between peo-
ples and countries, promotion of close
international cooperation.

Let us recall the words of'the re-
tmarkable French author Antoine de'
iSaint-Exupery who said: "Why
'should we hate each other? We are all
In one, sharins the same planet, a
.crew of the same ahip. 11Is good when
dispute be!Ween different clviliza.
tions glvllll birth to .somethins new
and mature. bul;it Is outrageous wheo
lthey devour each other."
I Confrontation is the road to war •.
destruction end end of civilization.
'Even today, it J!eprives. the world"

peoples of bundftlds of millions of dol-
la rs which are so badly needed for
solving social problems, combating
hunger and diseases. Cooperation Is
the road to increased well beiJs&.oI
peoples and flourishins of life. .

Medicine knows many examples
,when joint efforts of nations and
scientists contributed to successful
combat against diseases such, for 1,11-
stance, as smallpox.

The five years of International Pby.
sicians for the Prevention of Nuclear
War were not all roses. We had to
cope with mistrust, skepticlsm,ln4l1-
~erence and IOmetlmes 8J\lJD08lty.

pbyllellUiS' ROle
Our aspirations are Pue:"fr;qni

times immemorial the physicianwaa .
and remains the one who dedicatllll'
his life to the happiness of fellow men.
And we are happy that today broad
public and, what II ,peclally Impor·
tant for the cause of peace, the Nobel
CO!1¥Tlittee shoW high appreciation ot
the noble and bUlnlUle endeavors of
each of the 140.000 physicians perstst-
ent in their work to prevent nuctear
war. .

For this, we are srateful to the
committee. The award at the Nobel
Peace Pri~e to our movement invigo-
rates all the forces caUinS for the
eradication of nuclear weapons fl'ODl
earth.

We are thankful to numeroUs pub-
lic. political, state and reliSious fi&.
ures all over the world for their sup-
port of our movement and our ldeaa.

. It was physically Imposalble to

reply In writins to everyone; there-
tore, I use tbls opportunity to exp~ _
my sincere gratitude to all who sent ,
their warm congratulations.

At this moment I recall the tele-
gram I received at the time of our
flr.;t congress In the U.S from an ordi-
nary woman In Brooklyn. It was
short: "Thank you on behalf of my
children." .

M, adults. we are obliged to avert
transformation of the earth from a
flourishing planet into a heap of
smoking ruins. Our duty is to hand it
over to our successors in a better
state than it was Inherited by us.

Therefore, It is not for fame, but for
the happiness and for the future at all
mothers and children. that we, the In-
ternational Physicians for the Pre-
vention of NuelearWar, have worked,
are worklns and will work.

Lown Addreae'
Your majesty, your royal highness,

Mr. Chairman, colleagues in the In-
ternational Physicians for the Pre-
vention 01 Nuelear War, friends, dis-
tmguished ladies and gentlemen, Mr.
Aarvik's remarks are deeply moving
and focus profoundly on the essential
problems of our aile.

Dr. cnazov and I are filled with
deep emotions at gratitude. of nu-
mtlity and of pride as we accept this
most prestigiOUS prize 00 behalf of
our movement. .

We are both cardiololliSt6 and usu-
ally speak about the heart. Today, we
ppeak from the heart.



Page 8

If we are to succeed in our goal of
ridding military arsenals of instru-
ments of genocide, we need the ex-
traordinary energizing strength that
comes when mind and heart are
joined to serve humankind.

We .physicians who shepherd
human life from birth to death have a
moral imperative to resist with all
our being the drift toward the brink.
The threatened Inhabitants on this
fragile planet must lpeak OIIt for
those generations yet unborn, for pos-
terity has no lobby wiJh politicians ..

The official announcement of the
Nobel Committee on Oct. 11th corn-

·.mend'ld 1.f..p.N.W. fQr.'perfOrtning..
.:"'a: considerable service. t<!':manllind"
. by spreading authoritative' Ciiforma-

tionand by creating an awareness ot
'the catastrophic COIIIl!QuenteS of·
atomic warfare." .

The statement continued, "TItla In
turn contributes to an Increase in the
pressure of public opposition."

The distinguished award honors
physicians of our movement, who are
responlible for luch noteworthy ac-
complishments. It empowers more
than 135,000 memben worldwide with
a new elan and 4etermination to pre-
vent what cannot be cured.

This new-foWld Inspirallon is
demonstrated by the presence here in
0510 of more than 200 members,
many of whom have traveled from
halfway around the world, from far-
away Australia, Latin America, Ban-
gladesh and Japan, representing. 38 of
our 41 national affiliates.

Russell Society News , NO. 49

Ihe enormous prestige of the Nobel
Prize provides a unique opportun.ity
for further mobilizing and educating
a still larger public. Thus, the reason
for awarding this prize will be en-
hanced by receiving the prize.

The committee's citation took note
of the "awakening of public opinion,"
and the thought was expressed that
this new force can "give the present
arms-limitation negotiations new
perspectives and new seriousness." .

Much has transpired since to pro-
vide reason for guarded optimism. At
the meeting in Geneva three weeks

'ago, the leaders of the two great
powers affirmed their determination
to prevent nuclear war. They have ex-
panded Soviet-Amerioan exchange to
promote a wide-ranging dialogue es-
senllalto foster understanding. and to
build trust. Cooperation on any scale
fs far preferable to relentless confron-
tation ..

Summits like those in Geneva pro-
mote hope. But hope without action i.s
hopeless. Our enthusiasm for the
positive spirit in these deliberations
must not blind us to the absence of
genuine progress toward disarma-
ment. '

Holding the World Hostage
Seventy nuclear bombs are being

added weekly to world arsenals. We
physicians protest the outrage of
holding the entire world hostage. We
protest the moral obscenity that each
of us i.sbeing continuously targeted
for extinction. We protest the ongoing
increase in overkill. We protest the
.expansion of the arms race to space.

"We protest the diversion of scarce re-
sources from aching human needs.

Dialogue without deeds brings the
calamity ever closer, as snail-paced
diplomacy is outdistanced by missile-
propelled technology. We physicians
demand deeds to implement further
deeds, which will lead to the abolition
of ali nuclear weaponry.

We reocognize that before abolition
can become a reality, the nuclear
arms race must be halted. At our
fourth congress In Helsinki 18 months
IgO, Iurged aponcy of reciprocating
nitiatives, tile Proe:,~5 compelled by,

,lOpular ~',IJI1d',P!Jbli,
pressure. "." ',' ,' .. ,'..., ..

As me first medical prescription,
me I,P.P.N,.W. endorsed the cessa-
tion of all nuclear testing, Our analy-
lis leads 'to the inescapable conclu-
sion that nuclear testing has a central
role in the development of new, more
sophisticated and ever mare destabi-
liztng weapons.

From this world podium, we call
upon the Governments of the United
States and the Soviet Union to agree
to an immediate nluwal moratorium
on all nuclear explosions, to remain in
effect until a comprehensive test ban
treaty is concluded.

A moratorium is verifiable, free of
risk to either party, simple in concept
yet substantive, has wide public sup'
port and is conducive to even more
dramatic breakthroughs.

On Nov. 21, an overwhelming ma-
jority of members of the United Na-
tions favored amendina me limitol

, .test ban treaty to make it comprehen-

February 1986

sive. If enacted. a moratorium will
begin unwinding the potential dooms-
day process.

Right to .Survlval
We physicians have focused on the

nuclear threat as the singular issue of
our era. We are not indifferent to
other human rights and hard-won
civil liberties. But Iirst, we must be
able to bequeath to our children, as
Mr. Aarvik so passionately and po-
tently expressed, the most fundamen-
tal of all rights, which preconditions
.all other: the right to survival.

Alfred Nobel believed that the de-
structiveness of dynamite would put
an end to war. He deeply believed
that the tragic reality of mass car-
nage would achieve results which all
the preachments of peace and good
will had so far failed to achieve. His
prophecy now must gain fulfillment.

Recoiling from the abyss of nuclear
exterminmalion. the human family
lNill finally abandon war. May we
learn from the barbaric and bloody
deeds of the 20th century and bestow
the gift of peace to the next milleni-
urn. Perhaps in that way we shall reo
deem in some measure respect from
generations yet to come <:

Having achieved peace, In the sono-
rOUS phrase of Martin Luther King,
who spoke from this very poidium
here 21 years ago, human beings will
then "rise to the majestic heights of
moral maturity."

(13)

PUGWASH

Pugwash Jr., as reported in the Bulletin of the Atomic Scientists (December 1985), with thanks to BOB DAVIS:

Student Pugwash 1985
hy SUnlit Canguly and Dauid Hurt

.CONCERN FOR the larg.er social good is alive .ind
well on campus, especially among the group of

t.rlcntcd and .irticulare young people who C;III1l' togctlll'r
for the Student Pugwash Inrernational Conference last ./unc
23-2\1 at Princeton University. Carrying the theme of
"Science, Technology, and Individual Responsibility" from
its I\lS5-I'IS6 program's focus on careers ano responsibility
into its fourth biennial meeting, the student-run org.miz.t-
.rion drew '10 participants from 2S countries, cJrl'fully
selected for their interest and previous work on coutcrcucc
topics, to explore individual decision-making on complex
ISSUt'S.

Student Pugwash draws its inspiration from the Russell-
Einstein Manifcsro and the Pugwash Conferences on Science
and World Affairs, and, like the "senior" Pugw.ivh , work,
to shed light on critical issues by creating dialogue that
transcends national and disciplinary boundaries. National
Student Pugwash offices are now operating in Canada, the
United Kingdom, West Germany, Finland, and Bulg.m.r.
U.S. activities are coordinated from Washington, D.C., with
22 campus chapters. Groups at MIT and Cornell have
already undertaken ambitious alternative-jobs fairs in keep-
ing with the current theme of careers and individual respon-
sibility. The Washington Center recently published the
Ji.'(·hllo/ogv and Society Internship Directory to provide sru-

dents with access to opportunities for hands-on experience
-In the world of science and technology decision-making.

While student papers formed the agendas for small work-
ing groups which met throughout the conference week, the
students were joined by senior participants from govern-
ment agencies, universities, international organiz.uions, and
corporations. The working groups' focused on the follow-
ing issues:

• individual rights in the information agc;
• setting priorities for agricultural generic engineering;
• energy and poverty;
• roxics in the world's workplaces; and
• making choices about the military uses of space.
As might he expected, the last topic gl.'11I.:r;I(nl till' l1H)'.•r

.he.ired discussions, not only on technical fea"bilit)' and
strategic implications of the Strategic Defense huri.uive, but
also on the ethical dimensions of the project and rhe re-
sponsibilities of the scientists involved.

The individual's role in the arms race, in fact, emerged
as a central issue for all conference participants. The debare

Snrnu (,'''IIMuly i~ llll assistant jlroji.'ssor fJ/lJIll'flhll;1J1I111 rd,"I(JIJ~

ill A1il'lJig.,n S'''Ie Unit't'Ts;ty in East Lansing. J),ll'iJ J '11T11S thr
~'lJn/;'rc'''(I' ,",e(for Jor Student Pugw'lSh 111 \f..:lsbingIIJIf, I H'



Page 9 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

I\i/f'r Trinit v .u«l the l'IlSllill~ di -,cu •.....ion Oil the k·l.:. •.•oll •.•of
the Manhattan Project for ~11I re,earchers. Henry D. Smyth,
the first 1I.~. ambassador to the International Atomic
Fner~y i\~enlY, ar~ued rh.u modern researchers. like lh",e
who dissented during the project's final days. should make
their opinion» known to political and military lc.iders.
Josl'phine Stein, a gr.idu.ue student from MIT. noting rh.ir
many youn~ weapons researchers lack the broad back-
~round and intelllarinn;,1 understanding that benefited the
nuclear pioneers. ur~ed scientists and technicians to broad-
en their educ.uiou and to edw':;Hl' others.

MIT phy,i" professor Philip Morrison established an
intriplin~ framework for these issues in his keynote address.
contending rh.ir the universalizing force of science is in-
compatibk with the parochial influence of national loyal-
ty. With the threat of nuclear annihilation sharpening this
n-nsiun , Morrison urged students [0 take responsibilir}' for
"the shared tasks of preservation." Jerome Wiesner re,in-
forced this message: "The human soul cannot prepare for
extinction and focus on creative social evolution simul-
Llneously-;uld that is what so many of the professionals
fail to understand."

NOI every"ne agreed. Herbert Leifer of Rockwell lnrer-
nar ionnl argued that "good technology. carefully used. can
help us 10 reach political solutions that would not other-

wise he available." Mark Rabinowitz of the Strategic De-
fense lniriurive Organization administered "reality therapy"
in the form of a standard SDI briefing.

Openness in science, in both corporate and university set-
ring», was chief among the other issues explored in confer-
ence plen.lry ,essiono;. Carl Ernier, a Cornell undcrgr.rduare •.
revealed startling preliminary findings of a survey 01 Cor-
nell's science and engineering faculty indicating that nearly
one-third would agree to limit access to. delay. or alter
publications at the request of a sponsor. Ernier pointed out
that while such practices violate university policies. the
policies are little known or enforced. and he called on stu-
dcutv III exercise vigilance and encourage continuing public
debate on the issue.

The illtt.'rtLiriol1al diversity of the stlllkllts-Sovict "itu-

dents attended this year for the first time- and the iutcnsiry
of their personal contacts are important to the Luger aim
of building a network of leaders committed to considering
the ethical and social dimensions of sclenrific and techni-
cal decision-making. Student Pugwash .ilurnni are already
finding their way in!o policy-making institutions. A, the
11l0Vl'IlH.:nt grow •.., such conferences m.ty h.rvc grl';1t IOllg~
term ('Heets on the formulation of institutional, corporate,
national. and internation;d policies. 0

(14) PugwashJr. multiplies, as reported in this ad in the Bulletin of the Atomic Scientists (February 1986):

------------_._----------------------_._--------------.----------------------------_ ...

Student/Young
Pugwash

The first Student/Young Pugwash conference was
held at the University of California, San Diego in
1979. Attended by students from other parts of the
world, this conference led to the establishment of
Canadian Student Pugwash in 1979, and the for-
mation of Student Pugwash USA and the Bulgar-
ian Young Pugwash Group in 1982. Student Pug-
wash groups were then set up in Finland (1983),
and in the PRG and the UK (1984).

Aims
Student/Young Pugwash groups, which are

structured along the same lines as Pugwash in the
fonn of national groups, have several purposes.
One objective is to complement 'senior' Pugwash
efforts by fulfilling a primarily educational role in
alerting the academic community on university
campuses and the public to important issues sur-
rounding the impact of science and technology on
society, notably in the prevention of nuclear war
and of armed conflicts in general. Other social
issues of concern to students and young profes-
sionals involving science and technology also re-
ceive attention. In addition, these groups create a
source of potential young recruits for Pugwash.

o Please enroll me as a friend of Pugwash
and send me summaries of its major
meetings. I enclose $100 as my 1986
contribution.

o Please enroll me as an associate member
of Friends of Pugwash and send me digests
of its important meetings.

I enclose 'll$'-----------

Activities
Following the 1979 conference in San Diego,

USA Student Pugwash held conferences at Yale
University (1981), the University of Michig~
(1983) and Princeton University (1985), with some
90 national and international students and high
level senior experts attending each conference. In
1985, national conferences were also held by the
Bulgarian and Canadian groups on questions of
peace and war and science and society. Local chap-
ters on a dozen campuses in the USA and Canada
have sponsored meetings in their respective uni-
versities on related issues. The task of encouraging
the fonnation of young Pugwash groups in various
countries is actively pursued and coordinated by
the Pugwash office in Geneva. One occasion for
assisting this endeavour is provided during the.
annual Pugwash conferences to which a dozen or
so representatives from present and prospective
young Pugwash groups are. regularly invited.

Helping Young Pugwash
Pugwash needs your assistance in order to help

create a peaceful future we are all striving for.
Contributions on any level will be most welcome.
Become a Friend of Pugwash by filling out the
form below today and help us in this vital work.

. Make check payable to AEPPF. PUllweeh and mail to
William M. Swartz (Chairman. Finance Committee.
Pugwash Conferences on Sciences and World Affairs),
1430 west Wrightwood Avenue. Chicago, Illinois 60614.
All contributions are tax deductible.
Name _

Address _

City _

State/Zipcode-------------



Page 10 Russell Society News, No. 49

SECULAR HUMANISM

February 1986

(15) Plot Hatch hatched unhatched. As you may recall, Senator Hatch doesn't like secular humanism, and he hatched a
plot against it: he tacked Section 509 onto the Education for Economic Security Act; it prohibited school
districts from spending certain funds on courses that teach "secular humanism". Secular humanism was not
defined; each school district could define it as it pleased. Right wing fundamentalists could use "the charge
of 'secular humanism I to oppose anything they don't like about public education," according to Anthony T.
Podesta, Executive Director of People for the American Way. (RSN45-13) (RSN47-21)
Happy ending.The National Emergency Civil Liberties Committee (CORLISS LAMONT, Chairperson) tells us that:

NECLC's lawsuit against the Federal Government and the Department of Education maintained that this
prohibition, specifically sponsored by Senator Orrin Hatch, constituted a violation of the First Amendment
by federally mandating the censorship of a particular set of ideas.
We are pleased to inform you that ,theoffensive language has been deleted from the 1986-1987 Magnet School
Bill.

The Secular Humanist Bulletin (January 1986), published by Free Inquiry, tells it this way:.SECULAR HUMANIST VICTORY
Hatch's Anti-Humanist Law Dies with Whimper

Utah Senator Orrin Hatch's amendment to the Education for Economic Security Act, which bars federaly funded
magnet schools from teaching secular humanism but never defines the term, is dead. Congress quietly excised
Section 509 -- all 17 words of it -- from the bill before voting to renew it for another year. President
Reagan signed the revised bill into law on November 26.
Hatch forced inclusion of the anti-humanist clause in 1984. A 1985 news story made the amendment public and
precipitated a flurry of opposition, including a lawsuit brought by Isaac Asimov and a coalition of other
humanists. The government responded to the pressure by dropping the language with almost no public comment.

DISSENTING OPINION

(16) Brainwash, American style. we are rightly proud of the free press in America. It can print (or broadcast)
whatever it wishes to, and report on whatever it sees. But does it see what it observes?
Noam Chomsky doesn't think so, and says so in The Progressive (OCtober 1985). Who is Chomsky? This is how The
Progressive identifies him:

Noam ChOF.,skyis Institute Professor at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology. Among his many books is
"The Fateful Triangle." This article is adapted from a speech he delivered last December at the Community
Church of Boston. A similar article by the author," 1984: Orwell's and Ours," appears in a recent issue of
The Thoreau Quarterly (Department of Philosophy, University of Minnesota).

Chomsky gave the first Russell Lectures -- in honor of Bertrand Russell -- at Trinity College, Cambridge in
1971. The lectures were published in the €ambridge Review,Cambridge, England, in 1971, and in book form as
Problems of Kno.vledgeand Freedom (New York: Pantheon Books,1971l •
Those are some of Chomsky's credentials. Here is the Progressive article, which is titled,"The Bounds of
Thinkable Thought":

InMay 1983. a remarkable incident oc-
curred in Moscow. A courageous news-
caster. Vladimir Danchev, denounced

the Soviet invasion of Afghanistan in five
successive radio broadcasts. This aroused
great admiration in the West. The New
York Times commented accurately that
this was a departure from the "official So-
viet propaganda line." that Danchev had
"revolted against the standards of double-
think and newspeak."

Danchev was taken otfthe air and sent
to a psychiatric hospital. He was returned
to his position last December. A Soviet
official was quoted as saying that "he was
not punished. because a sick man cannot

be punished." 'h; the West. all of this was
understood as a glimpse into the world of
Orwell's /984. Danchev was admired for
his courage. for a mumph of the human

-will for his refusal to be cowed by total-
itarian violence. In Paris. a prize was es-
tablished for a "journalist who fights for
the right to be informed."

What was remarkable about Danchev's
radio broadcasts was not simply that he
expressed opposition to the Soviet inva-
sion and called for resistance to It. but that
he called it an "invasion." In Soviet the-
ology. there is no such thing; rather. there
is a Russian defense of Afghanistan against
bandits operating from Pakistani sanctu-

aries and supported by the CIA and other
'Warmongers.
I Implicit in the coverage of the Danchev
affair by Western media was a note of self-
congratulation: It couldn't happen here. No
'American newscaster has been sent to a
.psychiatric hospital for calling an Arneri-
'can invasion "an invasion" or for calling
on the victims to resist.
I We might. however. inquire further into
just why this has never happened. One
'possibility is that the question has never
'arisen because no American journalist
would ever mimic Danchev's courage. or

could even percei ve that an American in-
.vasion of the Afghan type is in fact an in-



Page 11

vasion or that a sane person might call on
the victims to resist. If this were the case.
it would signify a stage of indoctrination
well beyond any achieved under Soviet
terror. well beyond anything Orwell imag-
ined.

Consider the following facts: In 1962.
President Kennedy sent the U.S. Air Force
to attack rural South Vietnam, where more
than 80 per cent of the population lived,
as part of a program intended to drive sev-
eral million people to concentration camps
(called "strategic hamlets") where they
would be surrounded by barbed wire and
armed guards and "protected" from the
guerrillas whom, we conceded. they were
willingly supporting.

The direct U.S. invasion of South Viet-
nam followed our support for the French
in their attempt to reconquer their former
colony. our disruption of the 1954 "peace
process," and a terrorist war against the
South Vietnamese population that had al-
ready left some 75,000 dead, In the fol-
lowing years, the United States resisted ev-
ery attempt to arrive at a peaceful
settlement. In 1964 it began to plan a
ground invasion of South Vietnam which
took place in early 1965, accompanied by
bombing of North Vietnam and intensi-
fied bombing of the South. The United
States also extended the war to Laos, and
then to ·Cambodia.

The United States protested that it was
invited in. but as the London Economist
recognized in the case of Afghanistan
(never in the case of Vietnam), "an in-
vader is an invader unless invited inby a
government with a claim to legitimacy,"
and outside the world of newspeak, the
client regime established by the United
States had no more legitimacy than the
Afghan regime established by the Soviet
Union. Nor did the United States regard
this government as having any legitimacy;
in fact. it was regularly overthrown and
replaced when its leaders appeared to be
insufficiently enthusiastic about U.S. plans
to escalate the terror, or when they were
feared to be considering a peaceful seine-
ment.

The United States openly recognized

j
throughoutthat a political settlement was
unacceptable, for the simple reason that
the "enemy" would win handily in a po-

'Iitical competition. The conflict had to beIrestricted to the military dimension. where

~

he United States could hope to reign su-
reme. In the words of Douglas Pike, now
ead of the Indochina archives at Berkeley
nd much revered in mainstream jour-

nalism as one of a new breed of "non-
ideological" scholars. the South vietnam-
ese enemy "maintained that its contest with
:the [U.S.-installed government and the]
United States should be fought out at the
political level and that the use of massed
military might was in itself illegitimate"
until forced by the U.S. "to use counter-
force to survive."

For the past twenty-two years, I have
'been searching for some reference in main-
stream journalism or scholarship to an
American invasion of South Vietnam in
1962 (or ever), or an American attack
against South Vietnam. or American
aggression in Indochina-without success.
There is no such event in history. Rather.
there is an American defense of South
Vietnam againstlerrorisls supported from
outside (namely. from Vietnam), a defense
thaI was unwise, the doves maintain.

Inshort. there are no Danchevs here.
Within the mainstream, there is no one
who can call an invasion by its proper

name. or even perceive the fact that one
has taken place. It is unimaginable that

Russell Society News, No. 49

, any American journalist would have pub-
hcly called upon the South Vietnamese to
resist the American invasion. Such a per-
son would nut have been sent to a psy-
chiatric hospital. bUI he would surely not
have retained his professional position and
standing. Note thaI here it takes no COIU-
age to lell the truth, merely honesty. We
can nul plead tear of state violence, as fol-
lowers of the party line can in a totalitarian
state.

It is common now to deride any anal-
ogy between the Soviet invasion of Af-
ghanistan and the U,S, invasion of Gre-
nada, and indeed they differ radically in
scale and character. A comparison with the
U.S. invasion of South Vietnam would be
more appropriate. but is inconceivable'
within the mainstream.

A kind of opposition to the Vietnam
war did develop in the mainstream, of
course, but it was overwhelmingly "prag-
rnauc," as the critics characterized it, dis-
tinguishing themselves from the "emo-
tional" or "irresponsible" opponents who •
objected to the war on principled grounds,
The "pragmatic" opponents argued that
!he war could not be won at an acceptable
cost, or that the goals were not clear, or
that errors were made in execution, On

-similar grounds, the German general staff
was no doubt critical of Hitler after Sta-
lingrad.

How has this remarkable subservience
to the doctrinal system been achieved? It
is not that the facts were unknown, The
devastating bombing of northern Laos and
other attacks were suppressed by the me-
dia-these are called "secret wars," mean-
ing that the Government keeps them se-
cret with the complicity of the press-but
in the case of the American assault on
South Vietnam, sufficient information was
always available. The realities were ob-
.served, but not seen.

American scholarship is particularly re-
markable in this respect. The official his-
torian of the Kennedy Administration, Ar-
thur Schlesinger Jr., regarded as a leading

,"dove," docs. indeed, refer to aggression
'in 1962. "1962 had not been a bad year,"

he writes in his history A Thousand Days,
"Aggression [was] checked in Vietnam,"
That is, the year in which the United States
undertook direct aggression against South
Vietnam was the year in which aggression
was checked in Vietnam. Orwell would
have been impressed.

Another respected figure in the liberal
pantheon, Adlai Stevenson. intoned at the
United Nations that in Vietnam we were
combating "internal aggression," another
phrase that Orwell would have admired:
that is. we were combating aggression bv
the Vietnamese against us in Vietnam,just
as we had com bated aggression by the
Mexicans against us in Mexico a century
earlier. We had done the same in Greece
in the late 1940s, Stevenson went on to

, explain. intervening to protect Greece from
"the aggressors" who had "gained control
o I'most of the country.tthese "aggressors"
being the Greeks who had led the anti-
Nazi resistance and whom we succeeded
in removing with an impressive display of
massacre, torture, expulsion, and general
violence, in favor of the Nazi collaborators
of our choice,

The analogy was, in fact, more apt than
Stevenson-apparently a very ignorant
man-was likely to have known, As al-
ways, the American posture is defensive,
even as we invade a country half way
around the world after having failed to de-
stroy the political opposition by large-scale
violence and terror,

A closer look at the debate that did de-
velop over the Vietnam war provides some

February 1986

lessons about the mecnanisms of indoc-
trination. The debate pitted the hawks
against the doves. The hawks were those,
like journalist Joseph Alsop, who felt that
with a sufficient exercise of violence we.
could succeed in our aims, The doves felt
that this was unlikely, although, as Schles-
inger explained, "We all pray that Mr. Al-
sop will be right," and "we may all be sa-
luting thc wisdom and statesmanship of
the American government" if the U,S. suc-
ceeds (contrary to his expectations) in a
war policy that was turning Vietnam into
"a land of ruin and wreck," It was this
book that established Schlesinger as a
"leading war opponent," in the words of
Leslie Gelb,

There is, of course, a possible position
omitted from the fierce debate between the
hawks and the doves which allegedly tore
the country apart during these trying
years-lthe position of the peace move-
ment, which saw the war not merely as a
"mistake," but as fundamentally wrong
and immoral. To put it plainly, war crimes,
including the crime of launching aggres-
sive war, are wrong, even if they succeed
in their "noble" aims. This position docs
not enter the debate, even to be refuted.

In mainstream academic circles, it
would have been difficult to find a more
committed critic of the war than John King
Fairbank of Harvard, the dean of Ameri-
can Asian scholars. who was considered so
extreme as to be a "comsymp" or worse
in McCarthyite terminology, Fairbank gave
the presidential address to the American
Historical Society in December 1968, al-
most a year after the Tet offensi ve had
converted most of the corporate elite and
other top planning circles to dovedom. He
was predictably critical of the Vietnam war,
in these terms: This is "an age when we
get our power politics overextended into
foreign disasters like Vietnam mainly
through an excess of righteousness and
disinterested benevolence."

l : The doves felt that the war was "a
'hopeless cause," we learn from Anthony
Lake, who resigned from the Government

~

n protest against the Cambodia invasion,
II agree that it was a "failed crusade,"

'noble" but "illusory" and undertaken
with the "loftiest intentions," as Stanley
Karnow puts it in his best-selling com-
panion volume to the PBS television series
on Vietnam. highly regarded for its critical
candor. Those who do not appreciate these
self-evident truths, or who maintain the
curious view that they should be sup-
ported by some evidence, simply dem-
onstrate thereby that they are emotional
and irresponsible ideologues, or perhaps
outright communists. They are outside the
spectrum of thinkable thought.

All of this illustrates the genius of dem-
ocratic systems of thought control, which
differ markedly from totalitarian practice,
Those who rule by violence tend to be
"behaviorist" in their outlook. What peo-
ple may think is not terribly important:
what counts is what they do. They must
obey and this obedience is secured by force.
The penalties for disobedience vary de-
pending on the characteristics of the state.

In the Soviet Union today, the penal-
ties may be psychiatric torture. or exile, or
prison, under harsh and grim conditions.
In a typical LJ .S, dependency such as EI.
Sal vader, the dissident is likely to be found
in a ditch, decapitated after hideous tor-
lure: and when a sufficient number are dis-
patched, we can have elections in which
people march toward democracy by re-
jecting the Nazi-like D'Aubuisson in favor
of Duarte, who presided over one of the
great mass murders of the modern period
~the necessary prerequisite to democratic



Page 12

telections, which obviously cannot proceed
:while popular organizations still function).
I Democratic systems are different. It is
Inecessary to control not only what people
do, but also what they think. Since the State
nacks the capacity to ensure obedience by
~orce. the threat to order must be excised
~t the source. It is necessary to establish a
framework for possible thought that is
constrained by the principles of the state
religion. These need not be asserted; it is
better that they be presupposed.i The critics reinforce this system by rae-
~tly accepting these doctrines and con fin-
png their critique to tactical questions. To
!be admitted 10 the debate, they must ac-
lcept without question the fundamental
.doctrine that the. State is benevolent, gov-
,erned by the loftiest intentions, adopting

t

ildefensive stance. not an actor in world
affairs but only reacting-though some-
times unwisely-to the crimes of others.

If even the harshest critics tacitly adopt
hese premises, then, the ordinary person

may ask. who am I to disagree? The more
intensely the debate rages between the
hawks and doves. the more firmly and ef-
fectively the doctrines of the state religion
are established. It is because of their no-
table contribution to thought control that
the critics are tolerated, indeed honored-
that is. those who play by the rules.

These distinctions between totalitar-
ian and democratic systems of
thought control are only rough ap-

proximations. In fact, even a totalitarian
state must be concerned about popular at-
titudes and understanding. And in a de-
mocracy, it is the politically active seg-
ments of the population. the more educated
and privileged. who are of prime concern.
This is obvious in the United States. where
the poor tend not even to vote. and more
significant forms of political participa-
tion-the design and formulation of polit-
ical programs. candidate selection, the req-
uisite material support, educational efforts.
or propaganda-are the domain of privi-
leged elites.

Three-quarters of the population may
support a nuclear freeze, and some may
even know that this is official Soviet policy
as well, but that has no impact on the pol-
icy ofmassive government intervention to
subsidize high-tech industry through a
state-guarant~ed market for armaments.
since no serious alternative is available in
the system of political economy. Popular
resistance to military aggression does serve
as an impediment to the planners; as has
been evident in the last few years with re-
gard to Central America. But such resist-
ance, while sometimcs effective in raising
the costs of state violence, is of limited
efficacy as long as it is not based on un-
derstanding of the forces at work and the
reasons for their systematic behavior, and
it tends to dissipate as quickly as it arises.

At the same time. a frightened and in-
secure populace, trained to fear Soviet de-
mons and Third World hordes. is suscep-
tible to jingoist fanaticism. This was shown
dramatically by the Grenada invasion. The
United States is again "standing tall,"
President Reagan proclaimed after 6.000
elite troops managed to overcome the rc-

~

istance of a handful of Cubans and Gre-
adians, and the reaction here could not
ail to awaken memones of popular re-

sponse when other great powers won cheap
victories not too many years ago.

Russell Society News, No •. 49

The more subtle methods ';f indoctri-
nation just illustrated arc considerably
more significant than outright lying or
suppression of unwanted facts. though the
lauer are also common enough. Examples
are legion.

Consider, for instance, the current de-
bate as to whether there is a "symmetry"
between EI Salvador and Nicaragua, each
con Ironted with rebels supported from
abroad who are attempting 10 overthrow
the government. The Reagan Administra-
tion claims that in one case the rebels are
"freedom fighters" and the government is
an illegitimate tyranny. while in the other
case the rebels are terrorists and the gov-
ernment is a still somewhat "awed de-
mocracy. The critics question whether
Nicaragua is really supporting the guerril-
las in EI Salvador or whether Nicaragua
has already succumbed to totalitarianism.

Lost in the debate is a more striking
symmetry. In each country. a terrorist mil-
itary force is massacring civilians, and in
each country we support that force-tire
government uf EI Salvador and the con-
tras. Tile significance of this symmetry is
lost as we debate the accuracy of the gov-
ernment case, meanwhile continuing to la-
bor under the mysterious collective am-
nesia that prevents us from seeing that
there is little here that is new.

Or. to turn to another part of the world.
consider what is universally called "the
peace process" in the Middle East. Israeli-
sponsored polls reveal that the population
of the territories under Israeli military oc-
cupation overwhelmingly oppose the
"peace process." regarding it as detrimen-
tal to their interests. Why should this be
so? Surely of all the people in the region,
they are among those who must be yearn-
ing the most for peace. But no journalist
seems to have inquired into this strange
paradox.

The problem is easily solved. The
"peace process." as was evident at the time
of the Camp David Accords and should
be transparent in retrospect, was designed
in such a way as to remove the major Arab
military force, Egypt. from the conflict, so
that Israel would be free to intensify set-
tlement and repression in the conquered
territories and to attack its northern neigh-
por. It is hardly a cause for wonder that
the victims of the "peace process" over-
whelrningly condemn and reject it.
. In this case. too, it would be salutary
~oovercome our mysterious collective am-
nesia about the facts of recent history.
~nyone who troubles to review the dip-
lomatic record will quickly learn that there
have been possibilities for peace with a
modicum of justice for about fifteen years.
blocked in every instance by U.S.-Israeli
rejection ism. In the early 1970s. this rc-
jectionist stance was so extreme as to block
even Arab initiatives (by Egypt and Jor-
dan) to attain a general peace settlement
that entirely ignored Palestinian rights ..
; Since the international consensus
shifted to adherence to a two-state settle-

f:ent a decade ago. any such possibility
as consistently been barred b'ythe United
tates and Israel. which persist in rejecting

any claim by the indigenous population to

~

he rights that are accorded without ques-
ion to the Jewish settlers who largely dis-
laced them. including the right to na-

rional self-determination somewhere
~ithin their former home.
. Articulate American opinion lauds this

February 1986

i
tance, urging the Palestinians to accept
~he Labor Party program that denies them
any national rights and regards them as
having "no role 10 play" in any settlement,
ps Labor dove Abba Eban has said. Th~re
/s no protest here. or even mere reporting

~

f the facts. when the U.S. Government
locks a U.N. peace initiative. stating that

t will accept only negotiations "among the
.parties directly concerned with the Arab-
Israeli dispute," crucially excluding the
Palestinians, who are not one of these par-
.ties.
i Analogous rejectionist attitudes on the
lpart of Libya and the minority PLO Re-
[ection Front are condemned here as racist
and extremist; the quite comparable U.S.-
'Israeli stance, obviously racist in essence .
is considered the soul of moderation.

IWilinot proceed with further examples.
'The crucial point is that the pattern is
pervasive. persistent. and overwhelm-

'ingly effective io establishing a framework
of thinkable thought.

More than sixty years ago, Walter
Lippmann discussed the concept of"man-
ufacturc of consent:' an art that is "ca-
pable of great refinements" and that may
lead to a "revolution" in "the practice of
democracy." The idea was taken up with
much enthusiasm in business circles-it is
a main preoccupation of the public rela-
tions industry. whose leading figure. Ed-
ward Bernays. described "the engineering
of consent" as the essence of democracy.

In fact, as Gabriel Kolko notes. "From
the turn of the century until this day [the
public mind] was the object of a cultural
and ideological industry that was as un-
relenting as it was diverse: ranging from
the school to the press to mass culture in
its multitudinous dimensions." The rea-
son as an AT&T vice-president put it in
1909, is that "the public mind ... is in my
judgment the only serious danger con-
fronting the company."
. The idea was also taken up with vigor
\n the social sciences: The leading political

E
'ientist Harold Lasswellwrote in t933 th~~
c must avoid "democratic dogmatisms.
uch as the belief that people are "the best

judges of their own interests." Democracy
permits the voice of the people 10 be heard,
find it is the task of the intellectual to en-
sure that this voice endorses what far-
~ighted leaders know to be the right course.
I Propaganda is to democracy what VI-

'olence is to totalitarianism. The tech-
niques have been honed to a high art. far
beyond anything that Orwell dreamt of
The device of feigned dissent. incorporat-
Ing the doctrines of the state religion and
~liminating rational critical diSCUSSIon.IS
one of the more subtle means. though more
crude techniques are also widely used and

. are highly effective in protecting us from
seeing what we observe, from knowledge
and understanding of the world.
. There arc no Danchcvs here. except at
the remote margins of political debate.
, For those who stubbornly seek free-
dom. there can be no more urgent task
than to come to understand the mecha-
nisms and practices of indoctrination.
These are easy to perceive in the totali-
tarian societies. much less so in the system
~f"brainwashing under freedom" to which
we arc subjected and which all too often
we serve as willing or unwitting instru-
ments .•



Page 13 Russell Society News, No. 49

THE USA CN THE VDRLD SCENE

(17) Advertisement. ---------------->
The ad was 10.25 x 6.25
inches. We have reduced
its size somewhat.
(Thank you, BOB DAVIS).

THB NBW YORK TIMBS, SUNDAY, OCTOBBR n J~

F~ruary 1986

PRESIDENT REAGAN'S
ASSAULT UPON

THE WORLD COURT,
AND THE PEOPLE'S

RIGHT TO KNOW
On January 18

1
President Reagan directed that our government take no further part in the

World Court proceedings dealing with Nicaragu .•.•.. SUlI against the United States for
violating international law by SUPIX)rtmg rebel paramilit ••ry attacks and mining
Nicaragua's harbors. This dishonorable boycott of the World Court was a betrayal of
America's historic ideals of international puce and of the rule of law.

In October the Reagan Administration took another step backward, announcing that it
will refuse to litigate any "political" cases before the Wortd Court, a ~erm our gove~menl
will 'define as it pleases, from case to casco All disputes between nanons are by their very
nature political cases. Ours is the first nation therefore to radically undercut the Court's

jurisdiction in international disputes.

The Administration's unilateral withdrawal (rum World Court jurisdiction in
the Nicaragua case and the recent st ••ternent generally abrogating Its jurisdiction flout the
rule of law, and are attempts to avoid accountability to world opinion and to deny the

American people's right to know.

_ What an- the real Jt'a •.•ous 11lh.tt'rIYlllg these extreme
4. measures effected II}"our Presldcnt~

_ Are they but the prelude ttl further aggression?

Corliss Laruunt. C/wlrpentn'

bhlh 'I'i~er, f)"'((/(JI'

Leonard H, Boudin, (,'ntn'a/ CONnIel

NATIONAL EMERGENCY
CML UBERTIES COMMIITEE

175 Fifth Ave" New York, N.Y, 10160' (212) 673·2040

NEWS ABOUT MEMBERS

, (18) Gladys Leithauser has been editing "The SCientific Vision:
Rinehart and Winston. Two BR pieces are included: "The Rise
and "The Expanding Mental Universe."

A College Reader", soon to be published by Holt,
of Science" from "A History of Western Philosophy"

(19) Richard Johnson will be working toward a teaching degree in Political Science and German at University of
Utah, after he leaves the Army this Fall. Now with Army Intelligence (as a German Linguist), in Berlin; He
generously says: "Please let the members know that if they need anything checked out (research) at Berlin's

~ libraries, I am more than willing to do the footwork."

(20) Paul M. Pfalzner was elected President of the Humanist Association of Canada/Association Humaniste du Canada
in June 185.



Page 14 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

(21) Cherie Ruppe
researcher at
words:

had been planning -- as reported here last issue (RSN48-27) -- to go to Borneo as a volunteer ~
the Orangutan Research and Rehabilitation Center. She went. This is what happened, in her own

On OCtober 4. 1985, I landed at Pankalun Buun Airport
In Kalimantan Province, Borneo; part of a team of nine Earthwatch
volunteers coming for the privilege of working with Dr. Blrut~
Galdlkas at the Orangutan Research and Conservation Project
In the Tanjung Put Inc Nature Reserve .. Another 56 hours up
the Sekonyer River frail the village of Kuma I via a stngle cylin-
der African Queen style boat would find us at Camp Leakey,
the center of the project.

Tt,,, Professor. as Dr. Galdlkas Is called, Is a warll wOlllan
with a soft a.lle and gentle laugh. who has been living with
her "men of the forest" (orang-utans) for over fourteen years.
She loves sharing her knowledge of the rainforest and orang-
utans. and has an uncanny gift for assessing our strengths
snd turning a blind eye to our weaknesses.

Our days were spent working on the research project,
usually b>' either searching for or following wIld orangutans.
Two of us with a Dayak assistant would go Into the rain forest
and search until we found a wild orangutan. After finding
one. we would follow It for three days taking the specIfic
notes the Professor requested. on a "following" day we would
get up at four a.m. and head Into the rain forest In the dark
to be at our orangutan's nest before she left It at daybreak.
We would follow her. keeping our notes. until she nested at
dusk. then .ake our way back to CaMP. aarklng our way to be
followed In the dark the next .ornlng. The assistants were
uncanny In their ability to follow the .arklngs In the dark.
Shre enough. as day.broke. we were always right under our
orangutan's nest.

SOlIe days were quite easy. Those were the days she stayed
on dry ground. (or •• ore accurately. when she stayed In the
trees that kept ~ on dry ground) lind found e tree that was
a particularly good food source. Then we would strIng up our
ha•• ocks under her tree for as .uch as an hour or two, and
have a rest and bite to eat while keeping an eye on her.
Other days she would rest very little. and spend .ost of her
tl.e over the •••••a.ps. which could be extremely fatiguing.

Fortunately. In the IIldst of a downpour she usually didn't
care to 1I0ve about any .ore than we did. so we could string
up our ha •• ocks and .ake a bit of a tent under our ponchos.
The nice thing about the rain was the fact that It was so war.
that getting wet wasn't particularly uncOllfortable.

Operating concurrently with but separately frOll the research:
project Is the conservation project. This .alnly consists
of providing a hOlle for about 30 ex-captfve orangutans and
their offspring. The Professor's goal Is not to rehabilitate
the ex-captives back to the forest. as she estl •• tes the rain-
forest already supports about the aaxl.U11 nUllber of' orangutans
that It can _Intaln. Her ultl.ate goal, Is to .halt the poaching
of orangutans. which her progr •• has been very successful In
doing. Though capturing wild orangutans (which Is accOllpllshed
by killing a .other In order to take the baby) has been Illegal
for sOlie tl.e. the Indonesian govern.ent tended to turn Its
back on It, as once they confiscated one, they had no place
to take It. They asked the Professor If she. would take the.
In. and she agreed. NOW that the government knows there Is
a home for the captives. they actively pursue the poachers.
and confiscate the vlctills. As a reSUlt, the poaching has
sillost cOllp.etely stopped.

The ex-captives nest In the rainforest at nIght and forage
with various degrees of success during the day. ~ost of the.
return for at least one of the two <7:00 a .•. and 5:00 p .•. )
feedings a day. SOlIe of th•• spend .ore tl.e than others around
camp during the day foraging for whatever treats they can either
beg or steal.

They also love to lather up with soap and sh•• poo, and
several of them were always "hanging arouhd" at the end of
the dock waiting for their chance to steal one or the other _
from us when we went down for our dally I18ndl (bath). However.
they were also quite content when we were willing to share
a bit with thell. They would get all lathered uP. then lick
off the bubbles. The lIaln goal seelled to be a .outhful of
bubbles.

The adolescent Suplnah, by far the 1I0St .Ischlevous. but
Irreslstably loveable and adorable ex-captive of the lot. has
a beautiful thick coat of lustrous red hair. unusually long.
graceful. tapered fingers. and a sweet face with distinctive
pale circles around her eyes. She also has a distinctive way
of hanging off of whatever she Is holding onto that lIakes her
easy to recognize even frOll a distance. She tends to seek
out hUllan cOllpanlonshlp and attention .ore than .ost of the
others. and Is by far the gentlest one to play with. The .ales,-

also seem to find her attractive. and she is most receptIve
to their attentions. Like the jealous. ugly stepsisters. the
other females. particularly Slswe>'o. tend to chase and bite
and ostracize her.

Brook. Patty. and Apollo Bob are three juveniles that
had been brought In shortly before our arrival. Apollo Bob
was very thin and sickly with diarrhoea. He sought only hUllan
companionship. and looked like a shriveled old man with his
bald head and the way he always sat all hunched over with his
head down and his ar.s folded over his belly. He tugged at
all our hearts. and the Professor was not at all sure he was
going to survive. However. b the time we left. he was much
stronger. so feisty as to be a problem. and was starting to
play In the trees like an orangutan.

Usually when a new Infant co.es In. one of the established
fellales will adopt It and care for It as her own. However.
no one would adopt Brook (1I8Ie) and Patty. so they have adopted
each other. and ~r. ~ursl.an sees to their separate feeding
and I18kes ~ure they nest successfully at night. When we arriVed
they stili had to be babysat. but by the tl.e we left they
were quite Independant. Watching ~r. ~ursillan with the. was
a Joy. It was obvious these were his babies. and he took great
pride In the •.

Another .ost Interesting adoption was Barbara. She was
brought In about a year ago. No lIatter how hard they tried
to get one of the fe.ales to adopt her. none of thell would
have a thing to do with her. The feeling was "utual. Barbara
seemed to hate female orangutans. and male humans. and always
latched onto the women In camp. Flnall~' she and Rombe found
each other. Rombe Is an adolescent lIale ~ho loves to wear
things on his head. He picked her up and put her on his head.
and they have been Inseparable ever since. He cares for her
as If he had gIven birth to her. even allowing her to suckle
him. Her presence doesn't seem to hinder his sexual activities.
but we all figure he .ay have a bit of trouble establishing
his male dominance with a kid on hIs headl ~

Rombe 1s also a grabber. and loves to grab us as we waA._
down the pier to our mandl. He starts playing quite gently.
but alliost all of us have the bruises to prove that his "play"
always disintegrates Into a dOlllnance test. and he has the
strength of a sumo wrestler. One of his favorite dominance
tests Is a french kiss'

Curly Is a 200 - 250 pound adult wild male who has been
treating the camp to the pleasure of his company of late.
Since the death of Achllad's baby. she has beCOMe receptive.

.and Curly Is In hot pursuit. Not only was It a thr!1 I to be
so close to hi •• but also to hear his long calls. The long
call Is a .ost I.presslve call I18de by adult I18les to aark
their territory. establish their dominance. and pursue a feaale.
SOIIetl.es In can last as long as four .Inutes. and Is a sound
one never forgets. We all shuddered at the thought of What
ROIIbe will be like When he Is Curly's size.

Two Indonesian words I will never forget are "rawa" for
SW8llP. and "aandl" for bath. The aaln trail Into the rain
forest went right through the rawa .• so we always atarted the
day with a balancing act trying (usually unsuccessfully) not
to falloff the striplIngs that were laid across It. We also
spent .uch tl.e pleading "No rawa'" to our orangutans as they
led us Into thigh deep water. At those tl.es we would dream
of the nice. cool .andl In the river awaiting us back at camp.
The .andl was rather the social event of the day. One evening
when I was hevlng .y aandl at the end of the dock with some
of the assistants and other volunteers. one of the assistants
suddenly looked UP very pUZZled, and said. "In North America
when the rivers freeze. how do you have your mandl?" No~.
tell .e. how In the world do you explain Indoor plUllblng to
Iso.eone whose onl~ source of running water has been a river?

The first morning we were there Suplnah raided the guest
house while we were all at breakfast. She only took two things:
my calculator. and .y entire rubber bag full of foodl What
a haul: twenty-four .eusle bars. a kilo of licorice. a kilo
of nuts. and a kilo of drIed fruit. It was the best haul she
had ever made. and after that she was completely out of control.
She Just started ripping her way through the screening and
there was no stopping her. Once she tore the handle off the
door. and another tl.e she ripped through the screen by the ~~
door. reached through. and relloved the key from the lock.
There she was In the trees with the key. and there we were
locked In the guest house. The Professor finally had to put
a dawn to dusk guard on her, KUCH to Suplnah's displeasure.
She could hardl y get away wi th anythl ng after. that.



Page 15 Russell Society Np-ws, No. 49 February 1986

I only saw one snake whIle I was there. and It was busy
swallowing a bIg frog. (Not to say that THEY dIdn't see KE.)
The only real hazards seeaed to be the Kalay Sun Bears
and the wIld boars. A Kalay. Sun Bear had attacked a aember
of the prevIous teaa. so when we were searchIng we avoIded
the area near her den. .HOwever. the pIgs were an entIrely
different Matter. They hung around c•• p and were perfectly
capable of attackIng anyone of us. Kr. Bobby was the bIggest
and most brazen of the grouP. and theY are quIte posItIve he
Is the one that killed ex-captive Achaad's baby. He constantly
terrorIzed us. and one nlg~t at 2:00 a.m. he caught ae at the
latrIne. I can tell yOU he stopped ae mId-stream. and I went
flyIng back to the guest house pullIng u~ my knickers on the
wayl

Kr. Bobby had become enough of a threat that the Professor
was finally drIven. agaInst her wIll. to request permIssIon
from the PPA (Park AuthorIty) to kill hIm. Pak Bohap waIted
up for him one night and slew hla at 1:00 a.m, with one thrust
of his spear.

Our third night In caap It poured rain all night long.
and poured off and on through the next day. It was the first
of the rainy season. and aust have flooded several varieties
of critters out of their he_es. I ca.e nOlle froa the jungle
feeling rrett~' ~~'J.~ t.hat ! !'!9:'181 r-eauv beco.e blas& about all
the leeches crawling up.y legs - only to find the guest house

overrun with flying termites. I thought the ter.ltes were
a nuisance until we came back froa the dining hall to find
the guest house had been Invaded by fire ants! These are nasty
little beasts that sting like bees and aove In ar.les of tens
of thousands. Several of us got our share of Dites on our
feet as we were doing a ST. Vltus' dance around the guest house
The assistants came scurrying over with a pail of kerosene
and some brooms, and proceeded scrubbing the place down with
kerosene - smoking all the While. of course' The minute the
assistants would leave. the ants would start pouring back through
the crevasses. Four scrubblngs of kerosene finally convinced
the ants to take a different route to wherever they were going.

By the time the rats invaded we wer~ so ~xhausted. and
they seemed such a minor proble. compared to the fire ants.
(our perspective was changing bY the alnute) that we decided
they could share our humble ho.e. We fell asleep to the sound
of their gnawing. scratching, and scampering.

By the time we had been there for a week or so. our per-
spective had changed enough that when ~iss sally sat up 10
bed In the middle of the night and shouted. "Holy Christ'"
no one even Woke up. The next day she told us a rat had fallen
off the rafter and landed on her face and got tangled In her
hair trying to right himself. ~en no one responded to her
shout. she de£ided she may as well lie back down and go to
sleep!

Cherie and friend-------->

NL'W MEMBERS

(22) We welcome the following new members:

MS. PATRICIA A. HESS 86 7840 E. CAMELBACK ROAD/SCOTrSDALE/AZ/85251/'/
MR. JONATHAN H.B. LOBL 86 33-44 9IST ST. (APT. 6L)/JACKSON HEIGHTS/NY/11372//
MS. MARJORIE MIGNACCA 86 5548 BEAR ROAD / APT.10C/NORTH SYRACUSE/NY/13212//
DR. EDWARD L. PRICHARD 85 2993 S.W. FAIRVIEW BLVD./PORTLAND/OR/97201//
DR. CARL REITERMAN 85 2329 EUNICE ST./BERKELEY/CA/94708//
DR. JOHN D. ROCKFELLOW 86 1350 WASHINGTON ST. #7/SAN FRANCISCO/CA/94109//
DR. THEOOORE W. SCHICK, JR. 85 PHILOSOPHY/MUHLENBERG COLLffiE/AI.J.ENTCWN/PA/18104 5586//



Page 16 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

NEW ADDRESSES

REV. DAN BOND/76/1112 WEST AV./RICHMOND/VA/23220
MR. LEO CASEY/84/517 E. BROADWAY ~3/SOUTH BOSTON/MA/02127-4415
MR. STEVE DAHLBY/78/9115 N. CARESSA WAY/CITRUS SPRINGS, FL/32630
MR. BERNARD DAVIS/85/100 HIGH ST./WESTERLY/RI/02891
MR. CHARLES M. GRIFFITH 111/84/13524 LULL ST./VAN NUYS/CA/91402

MR. JOHN W. HARPER/78/571 S. CORONADO ST. ~601/LOS ANGELFS,/CA/90057
MR. RAKlN K. ILUSORIO/85/ro BOX 130 MCC,AYALA AV./MAKATI,METRO MANILLA/PHILIPPINES
MR. SAMUEL H. MILLIGAN/84/ 665 S. JENNINGS /FORT WORTH/TX/ 76104 3210
MR. P. DAVID ~K)NCRIEF/83/BOX 240191/ MEMPHIS/TN/38124-0191
MS. PAT ROBINSON/85/ro BOX 2010/SPARKS/NV/89431

MR. JOSEPH M. RODERICK/84/1326 SPRUCE ST./APT. 901/PHILADELPHIA/PA/19107
MR. WAYNE D. SMITH/83/ro BOX 6527/VIRGINIA BEACH/VA/23456-0527
DR. PHILIP STANDER/76/7 SEABREEZE LANE/BAYVILLE/NY/11709
CAPT. MICHAEL H. TAINT/82/ro BOX 4014 DSMC PI1C 85-2/BELVOIR/VA/22060- 5426

RECOMMENDED READING

(24) Richard Johnson's Ten-Best has been honed down to seven:

1. The Brothers Karamazov
2. Of Hwnan Bondage
3. Portrait of an Artist as a Young Man.
4. Crime and Punishment
5. The Magus (Fowles)
6. Stories of John Cheever
7. Stories of W. Sanerset Maugham

For previous lists of Ten-Best, see RSN46-20, RSN47-28,29,30, RSN48-30.

BOOK REVIEW

(25) "RUSSELL" by Clive William Kilmister, St Martin's Press, 1985 (c 1984), as reviewed by MARVIN KOHL, in
"Choice" (OCtober 1985).

This work, intended to complement D. F. Pear's Bertrand Russell and the British Tradition in Philosophy
(1967), describes the development of Russell's early thought and the intellectual context of his work on the
foundations of logic and mathematics. It contains detailed and important analyses, including A Critical
Exposition of the Philosophy of Leibniz (1900) ,An Essay on'the Foundations of Geometry (1897), and Principia
Mathematica (3v.,1910-13). Despite the title and the jacket blurb, little is said of Russell's less
technical work, and only one chapter (and that the shortest) is devoted to the period from about 1927 to
1970. Kilmister maintains that there is an essential unity to Russell's thought, that once his early work
is clearly set in its context and understood, all the rest falls into place as applications to. general
philosophy of mathematics. The other, perhaps less controversial, threads of argwnent running through the
book are that Russell was primarily devoted to establishing the truth of foundations and that the most
inmportant ingredient of his later thought was the idea of basing a metaphysic on logic. Notes; no
bibliography, a very short index. This book should be welcomed by graduate students and scholars interested
in the development of Russell's thought or in the history of the foundations of logic.

["Choice" is published by the American Library Association and the Association of College and Research
Libraries.]

NEWSLETTER MATTERS

(26) Please note: Typographical, grammatical and other errors are inserted in the text of this publication at the
discretion and pleasure of the editor, occasionally assisted by the printer.

[From the Japos Bulletin, Gustav Detjen, Jr.,Editor, 154 Laguna CL,St. Augustine shores , F'L 32086.]



(27) '.'ALFREDNORTHWHITEHEAD,The Man and His WOrk," Volume 1:1861-1910 by Victor Lowe. Revi ewed by Anthony Quinton
In The NewYork Revrew of Books (December 5, 1985). The fo l Iowi.nq portions of the review are mostly those
that deal wi th Russell. The review is titled, "The Right Stuff." (Thank you, BOBDAVIS.)

Alfred North Whitehead rumbles around
in the intellectual history of the English-
speaking world in tbe twentieth century,
like a loose bolt in a niachine. He w~
made of the right stuff: a professiond
mathematician who turned into a profesj
sional philosopher who was also ma~fi
cently equipped witb a general fund of
humane learning in history (panicularly
church hiatory) and in literature. He was
in the naht place: at Cambridge at the
beginninil of one of that great university's
lIreatest periods, which was to run on
until about 19S0. He had the right con-
nections: most of. all in the form of his
collaboration with his pupil Bertrand
Russell in the ten years during which they
worked on Principia Malhemalica (1910-
1913), the most influential work on for.
mal logic since Aristotle's Organon. He
was, particularly when he was between
his late fifties and his mid-seventies,
highly productive, publishing nine sub-
stantial boou in tb~ period.

Page 17 Russell Society News, No. 49

BCDK REV I EW

ficiality that often characterizes Russell's
writinll on the history of thought, But
~ben he writes about philosophy itself, it
1$ for the most part exceedingly turgid
and obscure, a torrent of puzzlingly
amorpbous neologisms like "prehension"
and "concrescence" and of ordinary
worda like "event," "occasion," and "ob-
ject" used in some novel and greatly ex-
tended scnac.

* * * * *

* * * * * *

Tho: chief intcIIectual interest of the early •
part of Whitehead's life is his association
with Bertrand RUIIdI, which began in
IU9, wbcaWhitehcad persuaded his
fellow examincn to give RUIIdI a better
scholarship than they bad intended to:
He arranlled for people to lid to know'
Russell when be arrived as a student the
following year and revived his interest in
mathematics who:nhe bad'turned from it
to philosopby in disgust at ilS current
Cambridlle form u tbe acquisition of a
capacity to perform high-speed d¢uctive
tricb. In 1900 tbey went to a conference
in Paris to,ether. In tbeir joint excite-
ment at meetiaa the Italian mathemati-
cian Giuseppe Pcano, tho: partnership
was cemented that led tbineen years later
to tbe last publisbed of tho: volumes of
Prittcipill MalhetrUllial. Pcano, dilsatis·
fied with the lack of rillor in much of
mathematics, showed thal its funda-
mental part, tho: arithmetic of natural
numbers, could be set out as a rigorous
axiomatic system, derivable from five
axioms, and he devised a vastly more
perspicuous notation t~ thal of tho:still
larllely unknown Frege. This enchanted
Whitehead, witb bis passion for general-
ity, and Russell, with his Passion for
certainty.

The rest of this aspect of Whitebead's
career is familiar from RUIIdI's numer·

Victor Lowe makes' it clear tbat
although Whitehead and R\I$Sellwere in
constant and fruitful touch during tho
.composition of Prlttcipill Malhemalica, a
pronounced diviaion of labor prevailed.
Whitehead did the mathematics; Russell
did the philosopby. Since the book ex-
cited philosopbers but left mathemati·
cians cold, it is not l\llPrisinll that it has
come to be thousbt of as primarily Rus-
sell's work, for 1111 his cOunter-alphabetic
position on the title paae.

* * * * *
Whitehead's

own writinll is enlivened with some ad-
mirable epigrammatic flashes of percep-
tiveness and is u force(ul an(UM~.Lc!III
'Russell's, but wfthoulihe metallic super-

February 1986

ous aUlObiographical accounlS of it. Tho:
first decade of tbe century wu an unhap-
py one for Russell, even if that of his
aceatest inteJlec:tual acbievemenU. The
paradox in set theory which he discovered
in the summer of 190I led to a long stru,-
gle, whieb continued until 1907, aDd to a
version of his theory of types which wu
incorporated in Principill Malhemalica.
This intellectual travail was carried on in
circllJllStanccs of deep personal unhap-
piness. At the time of his discovery of the
'paradox be realized be could no longer
stand his wife Alys, and soon fell deeply
in love with Evelyn Whitehead. Lowe
docs not believe eitber that Eyclyn led
. Russell on or that tbey became lovers.
Cenainly tbe matter never seems to have'
come out into the open for the four peo-
ple involved. But it must be part of the
explanation of tho:drifting apart of the
two collaborators.

Throughout these years, Whitehead,
true to form, was constantly praising and
eDcourapng Ruuell, while with equal
constancy adjuring him not to 10 too
fast. Russell was certainly annoyed by
Whitehead's unwillingness to show him
tho:preparatofy work he bad done on the
projected fourth volume of Principill.
Whitehead's explanation of his secretive-
ness was thai be did DOt want Russell to
run off with his ideas and develop them
in all sons of half-baked and precipitate
ways. That fear, which was not of theft
but of miawe. W/lli not unreasonable.
Toward the principle of biding one's time
Whitehead and Russell took directly op-
posite altitudes. Lowe's final comment
on their cOllaboration is admirably just.
"A wonderful thinlI about their col-
laboration," he says, "is the perfect
preservation of tho:individuality of each
partner, made possible by tbcJr mutual
reapect and affection."

RUSSELL SOCIETY LIBRARY
Tom Stanley, Librarian

(28) Books for sale:

By Russell:
Appeal To The American Conscience .;.tAuthor! ty And The •.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ..,
The Autobiography IndiYidutl •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••TAt b10 OffBB·RR· yin one volume) ••••••••••••••..•.•..••.
he u 0 ography •• , olume i •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. ' ••

,The Autobiography Of B.a., Yolume 2 •••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••
The Autobiography Of B.R., Yolume 3 .......................... ' .... ,..
~:~c:~o: ~~~u;:; ~~~~~~.~:~~:. : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : • ~.••.••••••
History Of The World In E itowe . • •••••••••••
Icarus Or Tile Future Of S~ience •••••••••.•••••••••• ~••••. ~••••••••••

••••••••••••••••• 011 ••••••••••••••••••

2.00
3.75
7.50

lb.OO II
~,3.00 Jl
11.00 u

~.;.!5
tl • ()U H
1.00
1.00 11



Page 18 Russell Society News, No. 49

The Impact Of Science On Society .•••••••••••••••••••.•••.••••.•...•
An Inquiry Into Meaning And Tru-th ••••••••••••••••...••••••••••••••••
Justice In Wartime ••. (.••.•.•......•.....•....... " a' •••••••••My Pbl108oph1cal Developement ••.•••••••.•••••••••••••..•••••..••.••
Poll tical Ideals ...•....................•..•...................... ~
Power: A New Social ~alysilj •••••••••••.••••••••..•..•.••••.••.•.••
The Fractice And Theory Of Bolshevism •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••
Principles Of Soc1al.Heconstruction •••••••••••••••••••...•••.••.•••
Road s To Freedom ••••••••••••••••.•.•••..•.•••.••.....•...••.•..•..••
The Scientific Outlook •••••••••••••••••••••.•..•••.................

February 1986

2.75
6.00
8.00 II
~.75
1.75
5.50
:'.7'3
3.7'>
1,.00
'3.'3()

liy Other Author~:
Bertrand Russell And His World by C~3rk ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
Bertrand KU~8ell, 1872-1970 •.•••..•.•.......•......................
The Life Of Bertrand Russ~ll In Pictures And IIis Own Words •.•••••••
Bertrand Russell. A Life by Gottchalk •••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••
Bertrand Russell. The Passionate Sceptic ••••••••••••••••••.••••••••
Mr. Wilson Speaks "Frankly and Pea.rLe ssLy" On Vletnam To D.It••••.••
Essays On Socialist Humanism In Honor Of The Centenary 0.-"B.n ..
h:ssays On Socialist Humanism In Honor Of The Centenary Of :J.P.••• , ••
The Incumpatible Prophesies: Bertrand Russell on Science

And'Religion by Greenspan oil..................................... 1t" 00
Into The Tenth Decade: A Tribute To Bertrand Ru~sell ••••.•••••••••. 3.00
The Tamarisk Tree. Volume i by Dora llussell •••.•••••••.•.•••.••.•.• 5.00 1I
Secrecy Of Correspondence Is Guaranteed By Law ••••••••••••••••••••• 3.50
National Frontiers And International Scientific Co~~~ruti0n •••••••• 4.00
Pricell are postpaid. Paperback unless otherwise indicated. 1'1 'lase rewi t
Lv check or money order, payable to tne Bertrand Iiussell Societ"Y.
The Russell Society Library. Box 434. Wilder, VT 050sn

(29) Books for,sale elsewhere:

12.(10 JI
1.25
4.50
1.50
1.75
1.~)
11.0(.

9.'j!) II

Greenwood is selling their 1984 reprint of HAS MAN A FUTURE?
for 27.50. The Library's copies are the Allen & Unwin first editions, in
the dust jackets and with the errata slip tipped in. Only 8.00 Postpaid!
The Scholar's Bookshelf, 5i Everett Drive, Princeton Jct., N.J. 08550 is
offering these volumes until April 30. i986:

No. 70i97 Bertrand Russell Memorial Volume, edited by Roberts. An
analysis and assessment of the intellectual core of Russell's lifework
in 26 major essays. i979; 448 pages List price: 49.50 Sale Price: i6.95
No. 703i7 Russell In Review; The Bertrand Russell Centenary Celebrations
at McMaster University. An interdisciplinary selection of 20 papers
on Russell's life and personality. his views on religion. education.
and politics. his logic and his philosophy. List price: 40.00 Sale: 9.95

Minimum Order: 10.00 A flat rate of 3.00 Handling for any order.
(30) New books to lend:

DEWEY AND RUSSELL: AN EXCHANGE, edited by Samuel Meyer. 1984
Philosophical Library. 9.95
. As Martin Gardner recently observed, "The two men frequently attacked
each others views. each presenting such a caricature of the other's opinions
~hat it was easy to make them seem absurd. An entire book could be devoted
~o this battle." Meyer has carefully selected representative writings from
~ach philosopher's published responses and presented them as a debate.

Russellphiles will have already read and enjoyed Russell's remarks;
~hey may be surprised to find Dewey just as witty (and occasionally unfair):

"This view is a repetition of a position he took long ago when, in i922,
he said that he found the"love of truth obscured in America by
commercialism of which pragmatism is the philosophic expression."
I remarked that the statement seemed to me to be" of that order of
interpretation which would say that English neo-realism is a reflection
of the snobbish aristocracy of the English and the tendency of French
thought to dualism an expression of an alleged Gallic disposition
to keep a mistress in addition to a wife;and the idealism of Germany
a manifestation of an ability to elevate beer and sausage into a
higher synthesis with the spiritual values of Beethoven and Wagner!"

BERTRAND RUSSELL. edited by Ann Redpath. 1985 Creative Education 8.95
In a commendable publishing venture. Creative Education is reprinting
some of the contributions to ~chuster's Living Philosophies, 1931,
Russell outlines the forces which he believes have molded his



Page 19 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

character, the social philosophy that developed from these forces, and his
reasons for believing a world government is necessary. A short biography,
rather hagiographic, rounds out an attractively produced volume.
The publishers have contributed copies of both volumes for our Lending
Library. The Philosophical Library also donated a copy of their 1983
?aperback edition of THE WILL TO DOUBT.

(31) Cassettes'for sale and to lend:
Pacifica Radio Archive Educational Services, 5316 Venice

Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90019 is offering these titles:
No. BB0597 ON NUCLEAR MORALITY. Russell brings his philosophical genius

'to bear on the nuclear question, discussing his famous letter to Einstein and
evaluating the Pugwash meetings. 1962 32 Minutes 11.00

No. BB~013 BERTRAND RUSSELL'S WAR CRIMES TRIBUNAL. Russell outlines his
iplans for the Tribunal and appeals to Americans to take an active roll in
support of the people of Southeast Asia. No date 29 Minutes 11.00
~dd 3.00 for U.P.S. delivery for both cassette~. Copies will be available
,for loan from the Library.

Special request:
I'd like to have a display of books and articles by members

for our next annual meeting. If you have not sent a copy of your published
york to the Library, now is the timet They need not deal with Russell or,
:n~cessarlly, philosophy.

ABOUT OTHER ORGANIZATIONS

(3) Humanist Association of Minnesota (Asociacion Humanista de Minnesota) held a public meeting on December 5,
1985 at the David Jurgensen Residence, 806 West Lake Street #10, Minneapolis, MN. The subject was Part 2of"Introduction to Humanism".

PHRC, the Palestine Human Rights Campaign, sends newsletters and bulletins at monthly or bi-monthly intervals.
It is interested in the indignities and pain allegedly inflicted on the Palestinians by the Israelis. It says
it wishes to "reach out and educate the Arrericanpublic about attacks on Palestinian human rights carried out
by Israel, a state supported and funded by the United States government." It is currently fund-raising to set
up a system "to counter the Israeli government's [allegedly) ~rful network of misinformation and, cover-
up •••" The PHRC has a West Coast Office (811 North 45th, Seattle, WA 98107), an East Coast Office (PO Box
43344. Washington, DC), and a National Office (220 SOuth State Street, one Quincy Court, Suite 1308, Chicago,
IL 60604).

* * * * * * *
(35) We recall that, according to a full-page ad in The New York Times 16 years ago (2/23/70, p.21), BR sent a

message to the delegates at the International Conference of Parliamentarians on the Middle East Crisis,
meeting in Cairo on February 2, 1970.

Sending the lnessageapparently was the last public act of BR's life. BR died on February 3, 1970.
The ad in the Times was signed by the Arab States Delegation, 405 Lexington Avenue, Suite 3711, New York, NY10017.
Here are excerpts:

For over 20 years Israel has expanded by force of arms.
The aggression committed by Israel must be condemned •••
The tragedy of the people of Palestine is that their country was "given" by a foreign pcMer to another
people for the creation of a new state. The result is that nany hundreds of thousands of innocent people
were ,nagepermanently homeless.

Haw much longer is the world willing to endure this spectacle of wanton cruelty?
It is abundantly clear that the refugees have every right to the homeland from which they were driven, and
the denial of this right is at the heart of the continuing conflict.



Page 20 Russell Society News, No. 49

PUBLICATION RECEIVED

February 1986

(36) "The Churchman", describes itself as "an independent journal of re l iq ious humanism, under t.he sponsorship of
The Churchman Associates, Inc. It is edited in the conviction that religious journalism must provide a
platform for the free exchange of ideas and opinions; that religion is consonant with the most advanced
revelations in every department of knowledge; that we are in a fraternal world community; and that the moral
and spiritual evolution of man is only at the beginning."

Two items in this newsletter -- "Why I am a Secular Humanist" (J9) and "They Want War" (37) -- originally
appeared in the January 1985 issue of The Churchman.

We are indebted to OPHELIAHOOPESfor introducing us to The Churchman. Subscription $10. ChurchnBn Co.,1074-
23rd Av. North, St. Petersburg, FL 33704.

(37) From The Churchman (1/85)------------>

ON WAR

'They Want War'

UNDERTHE DISTRESSING influence of the Reagan
landslide I went compulsively to the attic and picked
up a book I read years ago, Erich Fromm's Beyond the

Chains of Illusion. Like a man hypnotized I turned to a red-
lined passage in which Fromm describes an indelible memory of
World War I Germany: "My Latin teacher, who in his lessons
during the two years before the war had proclaimed as his favor-
ite maxim the sentence, 'Si vispacem para bellum' (if you want
peace prepare for war), showed his delight when the war broke
out. I recognized that his alleged concern for peace could not
have been true. How was it possible that a man who always
seems to have been 80 concerned with the preservation of peace
should now be I!O jubilant about the war?" (Bertrand Russell
noted the same phenomenon on the streets of London: mass
jubilation when World War I was declared.)

Any relatively unbiased observer can see that most members
of the present administratiOn .and many congressmen are dead,
ringers for Dr. Fromm's Latin teacher. They WANTwar. , "

Walker Percy wrote, "War is better than Monday mormng.
Every-dayness and boredom are the enemies men hate worst of
all. That's what crushed Mr. Mondale: Americans associated him
with Monday morning. They know Reagan is bound for war but
they don't care. Especially happy are the twice-born, who see
themselves holding a first-class cabin to heaven with tickets on
the 50-yard line. There they can cheer gleefully as they watch
the once-born writhe in agony beneath the nuclear fifes of
Armageddon. . .

As long as he has money in his pocket, the American man
does not care where he's going. That means only a handful of
congressmen (and a few concerned Americans) stand between
"Monday morning" and Armageddon. Let us pray that we are
able to hold off the raging hordes of war.loverscHARLEsc. WIGGIN

Mr. Wiggin served as a Naval officer in the '60s. He lives in Fortson. Ga.

(38) DIRECTORSOF THE BERTRANDRUSSELL~IETY, INC.
elected for 3-year terms, as shown

1984-86: JACK COWLES,
WARRENSMITH, KATETAIT

DAVIDGOLDMAN,roN JACKANICZ, STEVEMARAGIDES,FRANKPAGE, CHERIE RUPPE, PAULSCHILPP,

1985-87: JI\CQUfLINE BERTHON-PAYON,BOBDAVIS, ALEXDELY, ALI GHAEMI,HUGHr.KX)RHEAD

1986-88: IDU ACHESON, KENBLACKWELL,JOHNJACKANICZ,DAVIDJOHNSON,JUSTIN LEIBER, GIJlDYSLEITHAUSER,STEVE
REINHARDT,CARLSPAWNI , TOMSTANLEY.



Page 21

FOR IDENTIFICATION
purposes only, I am a
Baptist minister (South-
ern and American Con-

ventions) whose career is summed
up in four eastern North Carolina
pastorates. I am also a secular
humanist. And I don't wear two
hats!

Please note that I said humanist.
The "ism" messes things up. I am
an American, but I do not believe
in Americanism. I admire a scien-
tist, but I will have nothing to do
with scientism. I believe profound-
ly in Creation (God the Father
Almighty, Maker of heaven and
earth), but I reject creationism,
and especially scientific creation-
ism, as a.contradiction in terms!

But if anyone calls me a secular
humanist, I will reward him with
blessings and not curses. Whatever
opprobrium may be intended, I
will not allow this to be an epithet
of godlessness and infidelity. For
my part, the Moral Majority is not
going to get away with putting to-
gether two wonderful words that I
regard as a thing of beauty and a
joy forever and making them a
witches' brew.

Consider the word "secular." In
its original meaning it pertained to
the age, the times, the world.
Long before "secular" was used
to distinguish the temporal from
the eternal, the spiritual from the
material, it denoted "this goodly
frame, the earth." Thus the open-
ing chapters of the Bible tens us
that in the beginning God was in-
volved in creating the secular,
and we read that each time He
caused something to come to be,
He found that it was good. The
psalmist therefore could sing that
the "earth is the Lord's and the
fulness thereof," and the Fourth
Evangelist announce that God so
loved the world that He sent His
son into the world. Is there some
way to remind the anti-secularists,
who are so selective in their use of
Scripture, of another text at this
point: "For God sent not His son
into the world to condemn the
world but that the world through
him might be saved"? We might all
become born-again environmental-
ists if we pondered deeply the
warning from the last book in the

* * *
Inumane. Furthermore, the people
:were guaranteed free speech and
assembly and press, due process,
'equality under the law, privacy,
protection from cruel and in-
human punishment, and all dis-
crimination based on color or
race or creed, and as to their reli-

Russell Society News, No. 49

~EX:ULAR HUMANISM (CONTINUED)

From The Churchman (January 1985):

By W. W. FINLATOR

"I proudly identify myself with
civil liberties, social welfare,
and environmental groups, and
to my scandalized brethren of
the faith, Iam prepared blithely
to reply: 'If this be secular
humanist, make the molt
of it:"

Bible: "Hurt not the earth, neither
the sea, nor the trees."

And consider ·the word "hu-
manist." Why are so many reli-
gionists afraid of it, and why
should we abandon it to good
people who write humanist mani-
festos? Humanist is biblical to the
core. There is no better way to
understand the stupendous doc-
trine of Incarnation ("The Word
became flesh and dwelt among
us") than the simple statement
that the Divine became human.
Why else would Jesus call himself
"Son of man"? From an infant he
grew in stature and mind, in favor
with God and man, that is to say,
in humanity. And there are far
more references in his teachings to
mercy, forgiveness, unselfishness,
loyalty, humility - the things that
make us fully human - than to
prayer, heaven, hell, angels, and
devils. In the universal prayer he
left with us is the petition that the
kingdom of heaven shall be en-
acted "on earth."

Few things have so shaped the
direction of my ministry as read-
ing the statement years ago by
William Temple, Archbishop of
Canterbury, that of all major reli-
gious faiths, Christianity was un-
doubtedly the most materialistic.
It is a bold and unapologetic
affirmatio.n of the secular and the
human, reminding us that what we
do to and for another we do to
God and that unless we love
human beings whom we see, we
cannot love God whom we do not
see. This radical enlightenment
came at a time when we were
distancing ourselves from the
Russians by calling .their system
atheistic and materialistic. Since
then I have sung with increased

* * *

February 1986

fervor and faith,
Father's world."

Such liberating experiences as
this have made me free to reach
out to groups beyond the church
that I regard as humanizing our
life and time. I have therefore be-
come a member of what the
church in earlier ages designated
the "secular clergy" in addition
to the more officially sanctioned
regular or "spiritual" clergy. I
have never entertained a notion
of forsaking religious observances,
but I 'have often found that what
Jesus called the "weightier matters
of the law," justice, mercy,
equity, are more espoused by
groups outside the church. Hence
I proudly identify myself with
civil liberties, social welfare, and
environmental groups, and to my
scandalized brethren of the faith,
I am prepared blithely to reply:
"If this be secular humanist,
make the most of it."

T here is a final dimension in my
secular humanist profession which
I find so exciting, so relevant and
so in need of, well, preaching
today. That has to do with the
Constitution of the United States
which is a totally secular humanist
document in spite of all the asse-
verations of the fundamentalists
that our government is founded
on Christian principles. Nowhere
are God, Jesus, Christ, heaven,
hell, forgiveness, creation, etc.,
mentioned in the Constitution.
Religion is mentioned twice, and
both times negatively, meaning it
is out and that the new govern-
ment would be religiously neutral.
As a Baptist believing profoundly
in church-state separation, how I
love this!

But on the other hand, how
gloriously humanist is this secular
document. The new government
was instituted with a solemn com-
mitment to establish justice,
insure domestic tranquility, pro-
mote general welfare. and secure
the blessings of liberty. All this
was to be the prime business of
the government, and it sounds so

Dr. Finlator recently retired as minister
of the Pullen Memorial Baptist Church.
Raleigh. N.C.

* * * *
gion, or non-religion, neither help
nor hindrance from the govern-
ment. Dear God in Heaven, what
a wondrous secular humanist
document for all Americans!

There is that inspiring story of
one of the Founding Fathers in

Philadelphia replying to the ques-
tion what kind of new government
had he and his colleagues forged:
"A Republican form, if we can
keep it." My paraphrase, so poig-
nant for our day, would be: "A
secular humanist form, if we can
keep it." •



r
\

Page 22 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

PUBLICATIONRECEIVED

(40) Middle East Review is sponsored by the American Academic Association for Peace in the Middle East,
"academicians teaching in colleges and universities throughout the United States." It I S purpose is "to
utilize the special skills and talents of the academic community to elicit new ideas and approaches for the
solution of the Arab-Israeli conflict and to reach a just and lasting peace in the region." The members of its
Editorial Board teach at the fo l Iowi.nq universities: BRANDEIS, COLUMBIA,CUNY,GEORG~, MCGILL, NOTRE
DAME,ILLINOIS-URBANA,NAVALWARCOLLEGE,RUTGERS,SANFRANCISCOSTATE, SWARTlM)RE,UCLA,YESHIVA. The Winter
84";85 issue is on "American Foreign Policy in the Middle East." The Spring 85 issue is about "Turkey and the
Middle East." It is a 64-page quarterly, $12 per year, from AAAPME,330 Seventh Avenue (606), NYNY 10001.

BYBERTRANDRUSSELL

(4a:') 1938. From "Dare We Look Ahead?" (NY:M;;cmi-Han; 1938), with thanks to TOMSTANLEY:

SCIENCE AND
SOCIAL INSTITUTIONS

as· in England, but after the suppressio~ of the
J ansenists Cartesianism fell out of favour in ec~le-
siastical circles, which, moreover, for a .long time
looked askance at Newton as a Protestant mnovato~.
The consequence was that science became anti-
clerical, and ultimately ~evolut.ionary. Napoleon
cured it of this by giving It pensions, and from his
time onwards science has been everywhere a recog-

'zed element in the social system. I must, however,
IIIake one exception; the third Reich, like revolu-
:onary France, has decided that it has no need of
savants. A few tame professors survive to perform
the correct mumbo-jumbo, but, in the main, the
lCientific intellect of Germany is in exile.

i The effect of science on belief is not now what it
i was at first. Originally, it was discoveries rather than
inventions that were felt impressive, and the dis-
coveries, since they disproved what had previously
been supposed known, diminished rather than
increased the amount of knowledge men believed

. themselves to possess. Now, on the contrary, it is
'inventions that cause the popular respect for science,
which has come to be felt as a reliable kind of magic,
by which our feeling of power is immeasurably
increased. Originally, science fitted into the tradi-
tional contemplative conception of knowledge; now,
conversely, it has caused knowledge to be conceived
as essentially an instrument in practice.

The effect of science on war has been hitherto,
perhaps, its most important effect. Persons who
dislike war are apt to underestimate the importance
of military technique in history, although at all
times it has been a vital factor in great events .. Men

of science, from the beginning, have always recom-
mended themselves to rulers by their power of being
useful in war, Everybody remembers what Plutarch
has to say about Archimedes at the siege of Syracuse.
Leonardo, in applying for a job under the Duke of
Milan, wrote at great length about his skill in the
art of fortification, and added in a postscript that he
could also paint a bit. Galileo occupied himself con-
siderably with artillery, and it was probably cannon
balls that caused him to work out the trajectory of
a falling body. In the French Revolution all the
scientists whose heads remained upon their shoulders
occupied themselves feverishly with the problem of
the manufacture of explosives. During the Crimean
War, Faraday was appealed to by the War Office on

",the subject of poison gas. And in the present day,

*
THE EFFECTS of science on Socia~ I nstitutio~s are only
beginning. Science has been important .m human
lif for three hundred years, and according to the
as~onomers life is to continue on this planet for
about a billion years. If, therefore, I were to treat
my subject in due proportion, I should spen~ the
fir.;t millionth of a second on the effects of science
hitherto, and the rest of the hour on its future e~ects.
1 will, however, make a somewhat less equitable
division, and spend as much time on the past and
present as on the future. .

We may consider the effects of science under four
heads: (r) Its effect on beliefs; (2) on war; (3) on
production; and (4) directly on the minds and bodies
of human beings. '

The effect on beliefs, apart from certain effects on
war, was the earliest of these. Science began to have
recognized social importance at about the time of
Charles II. The Merry Monarch founded the Royal
Society as a cure for what was in those. ~ays cal~ed
"enthusiasm," that is to say, fanatical religious belief
The world had had a considerable expenence of
creed wars, and Charles II, unlike his brother, was
not prepared to suffer for any creed. He hoped that
the scientific habit of mind would have the effect
of making people less cocksure and less willi~g to
endure martyrdom for their conviction~. In this, on
the whole, he was justified. All the d~fferent sects
became milder at this time. Those Jesuits who. were
ardent disciples of Descartes were ~uch less tnt~r-
ested in persecution than the Jesuits of an earlier
generation. Anglicans became bland a.nd lo.st t~e
fierceness of Laud. Nonconformists, havmg. failed I~
their bid for supremacy, rapidly dimi~ished.l~ fanati-
cism. The kind of way in which SWift sa~nzed .the
wars of religion would have been totally I~posslble
before the accession of Charles II. I n this change
'of the general temper science was, of course, only
one factor, but it was an important one, ~s anybody
may see in reading Pepys. In France sCI;nce had,
at first, the same kind of effect upon men s tempers



Page 23 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

as everyone knows, even the most paeifistic physicist
or chemist can hardly avoid contributing something
to the art of war.

At every stage, changes in the art of war have had
important political repercussions. The invention of
gun-powder destroyed chivalry and the impregna-
bility of castles. In the seventeenth and eighteenth
centuries the profession of the private soldier required
more skill than it does at present; this was, therefore,
the period of small professional armies, which could
be recruited by monarchs without the need of any
popular appeal. As the skill required in the private

IOldier became less, it became ~ossible an~ therefore
. rtant to have large armies. For this purpose
unpo d h . .lar enthusiasm was a help, an t e victories
pafPth

u
French Revolution are largely attributable too e .

this cause. Modern war requires not only huge armies,
but enormous numbers of munition worke~s. I.t

not therefore, be successful unless the nation IS

::ne ~th the Government. This is the chief reason
which has caused so many Governments to become
Dlore or less democratic. There are signs, however,
of a new development, in which victory will depend
upon scientific skill rather than up~n numbers.
Victory will go to the Government which can most
successfully spread its poison gas and bacteria among
the enemy. This is a problem rather of technical
ingenuity than of man-power, and suggests for the
future an oligarchy employing scientific experts.
This change will facilitate the holding of power by
minority dictatorships, whether Fascist or Com-
munist.

Looking a little further ahead, it is to be expected
that new-style tyrants will come to depend, like those
of Greece and Rome and Bagdad, upon bands of
mercenaries, but the mercenaries will be men of
science, Sooner or later, as in those historical pre-
cedents, the mercenaries will see no reason to
er:rve tyrants, and will seize power themselves.
Whether the resulting scientific oligarchy will

be pleasant or unpleasant, I do not venture to
predict. .

One of the difficulties of warfare in modern times
has been that the generals and admirals, through
being conservative in politics, have acquired a con-
servative outlook upon other matters also, and more
particularly upon the technique of war. The Duke
of Wellington objected to rifles as an innovation.
The British Admiralty continued to construct men-
of-war of wood, and to view steam with disfavour,
for about half a century longer than they should
have done. It was the American Civil War, conducted
in the main by people who were not professionals,
which led the way to the modern type of battleship.
If I were conducting a war, I should insist that all
the generals must be business men and all the
admirals civil engineers; I should confine professional
soldiers and sailors entirely to the lower ranks.

It is likely that during the next fifty years the
importance of air warfare will exercise a decisive
effect on politics. Owing to the fact that the aero-
plane moves in three dimensions instead of two,

. attack is easy and defence hardly possible; moreover,
the importance of the sea is enormously diminished,
since it is probable that sea communications could
not be kept open in time of war. For these reasons,
war, if it occurs, will be more destructive than it

, used to be. It may therefore be assumed that in the

ext war all the belligerents will destroy each other,
n ith the result that the whole world will fall under
;e domination of the largest neutral, provided any
important country has the sense to remain a spec-

: tator. In this way a world government may be
I brought about, and civilization may survive.

Modern war depends so much upon science, and
llcience changes so quickly, that victory is likely to
be more dependent upon scientific skill than upon
any other single factor. I t is scarcely possible that
llcience, even on the purely technical side, can long
Sourish in the atmosphere of Nazi Germany. At
present Germany still has the benefit of the scientific
Ikill built up in past times, but it is to be expected
that within twenty years, at latest, the lowering of
the intellectual level since the accession of Hitler
will cause a loss of military efficiency as compared
with countries where intelligence remains more or
less free. The very widespread belief that a totali-
&arian state is more efficient in war than one with

'. more liberal regime is, I believe, as complete a
,delusion as the analogous beliefin absolute monarchy
iwhich existed in the time of Louis XIV.
i The effect of science on production is such a
hackneyed theme that I propose to say almost
DOthing about its more familiar aspects. There are,
ho~'ever, two matters in which science has not yet
e:acrcised its full effect, as to which I wish to say
something. First: under the influence of nationalism,
every state wishes to be as far as possible economically
self-supporting. This is becoming increasingly feasible
through the substitution of synthetic for natural pro.
ducts. Artificial silk is familiar; synthetic rubber,
synthetic wood, synthetic wool, and so on, will follow
in due course. There was a time when tropical
countries were needed for the production of sugar;
they are still needed for tea and coffee. But probably
new drinks could be made out of the produce of the
temperate zone, which advertisers could persuade us
are just as nice as tea and coffee. International corn-
merce is rapidly losing its importance, and is likely,
unless nationalism loses its force, to have even less
importance in the future than it has now. This is to
be regretted, since, speaking historically, almost all
intellectual and moral advance has been connected .
with commerce, which has a liberalizing effect, both
by involving contact with foreign customs and
because it is conducted on a basis of mutual advan-
tage rather thanofforce. The Greeks, the Renaissance
Italians, the Dutch, and the English owed their
merits to commerce. The Japanese owe their de-
merits to the two and a half centuries during which
all intercourse with foreigners was prohibited.

Secondly, the possibilities of science in relation to
food production have, as yet, scarcely begun to be
exploited. With existing knowledge, it would be

possible, ~ it were d~si~ed, to produce all the foo~
required III Great Britain on a small part of the sol!
of Great Britain. The Sahara, so I am informed by
my friend Mr. Bernal, could be made fertile by the
simple expedient of preventing the evaporation of
'dew. I suppose that something of the sort could be
:done in the interior of Australia. In a slightly more
:distant future there is the possibility of synthetic
ifood, which would destroy the necessity for agri-
culture, and thus transform politics and social life.
, One effect of science in relation to production has
.been made familiar by Marx, and that is the growtl:



Page 24 Russell Society NevIS. No. 49 February 1986

in the size of economic organizations. But it is not
only economic organizations, it is organizations of
every kind that increase in size as a result of scientific
technique. There is, it is true, one apparent excep-
tion. Since the Great War, states have tended rather
to diminish than to increase in size, but this is due
to nationalism, which cuts across the effects of science.
If science could operate unchecked, it would soon
produce a single world state.

I come now to what will almost certainly, in the
future, be the most important of all the effects of
science, namely, its direct operation upon man him-
d. Hitherto we have accepted man with his desires
and capacities as a datum, and have used science to
further the satisfaction of his desires, but we are
beginning to understand how to treat man himself
as a product which can be indefinitely modified by
science. A man's character is formed by a great
variety of causes: his congenital characteristics, his
diet, his education, his social circumstances, and the
social traditions in which he lives. I t is clear that by
diet and bio-chemical treatment a man's character
can be completely transformed. If Carlyle's dys-
pepsia had been cured, how different his opinions
would have been! If Luther had not suffered from
constipation, he would have been less obsessed by-
the works of Satan. What can be done mentally to
alter man is not less important than what can be
done physiologically. We are beginning to under-
stand the art of manufacturing opinions wholesale
as we manufacture pins. The technique is not yet
quite perfect, but it may be confidently hoped that
within another hundred years almost every citizen
of a state will have, on almost every subject, the
opinions which the Government of that state wishes
him to have. Education, the press, the cinema, and
the radio are already being used to this end, but as
yet they cannot be used so effectively as they soon
will be. There is still a liberal tradition which has
not died out, even in the most authoritarian states.
There are older men who remember days of com-
parative liberty, and who may instil doubts into their
children. The hypnotic technique is not yet perfect,
and does not yet begin at a sufficiently early age.

The ritual is not yet so impressive as that of the
Catholic Church. And Christianity is still able to
offer some opposition to the new paganism. More-
over, economic circumstances as yet make it difficult
to give people that degree of happiness which is
necessary to ensure that they shall not become-rebels.
All these, however, are temporary difficulties, If the
authoritarian state survives long enough, and if it
has the good sense to listen to the advice of educators
and advertisers, we may confidently expect that it
will achieve a degree of uniformity of opinion among
iu subjects to which there has been nothing analogous
in past history.

The congenital part of man is as capable of
lcientific manipulation as the part which is due to
education. As yet the laws of heredity are not suffi-
ciently ascertained to make eugenics completely
reliable, but no doubt the necessary knowledge will
be acquired before long.

I,n connection with eugenics, it is natural to con-
aider a question which raises a doubt as to the stability
ofa scientific society. Throughout the last sixty years,
education and industrialism have led to a fall in the
birth-rate wherever they have reached a certain level,
1

and it is now clear that, even if there are no wars,
the most civilized nations will rapidly dwindle in the
IleXt half-century, unless some revolutionary measure
it taken to counteract this tendency. There is nothing
mysterious about this. Some people like children,
but there are other ways of spending men's money
and women's time which most men and women
prefer to school bills and pregnancy. Even the
minority who would like a large family are apt to
find the expense prohibitive. The more education is
prolonged, and the more the life of the childless is
made agreeable, the stronger become the reasons of
self-interest against having children. Yet with the
progress of science and technique the prolongation
of education becomes increasingly important.

Such mild measures as the French Government,
for instance, has bee'n willing to adopt with a view
to arresting the fall of the birth-rate, have proved
totally ineffective. The German Government hopes
to achieve the result by means of ignorance and
poverty. But this method will not replenish the
numbers of the governing class, which must sooner
or later be submerged by a rising flood of semi-
barbarous slaves. To preserve a scientific society, the
supply of men who combine education with ability

. must be kept up. It is not at all clear that civilized
communities will think this worth the necessary
sacrifices, not only of money, but of ethical convic-
tions. If they do not, our present level of scientific
culture is biologically unstable, and must be expected
to give place to a less sophisticated society.

We may, I think, if scientific societies survive,
expect a change in ethical outlook, which has already
begun, but is likely to. p~oceed muc.h :u:ther.
Christianity allowed certain rights to the individual,
and most of us still feel that there are some things
which ought not to be done to a man for the sake of
lOme public advantage. It might be said, for example,
that the purpose of hanging murderers is to dis-
courage murder, and that this effect is produced so
long as it is believed that murderers are hanged. It
does not matter, therefore-so it might be argued-
whelher we hang the right man or somebody else,
10 long as the public can be made to believe that
we have hanged the right man. Such a point of view
we feel to be shocking, but with the decay of the
ethic we inherit from Christianity it may cease to

.be thought shocking by rulers. They will have a
tendency to arrogate to themselves the character-
istics of the Calvinist God, who was not guided by
justice in His selection of the elect from among the
reprobate. They may even find a justification of the
.,mt provocateur in the theology of the supralapsarians,
who held that God placed man in circumstances
which made it certain that he would sin, in order
LIlat his Creator might have the opportunity of
exercising the virtue of justice by punishing him.
The psychology which the Calvinists attribute to
God is that of absolute power devoid of benevolence,
and unfortunately this is the very psychology which
the opportunity of scientific manipulation tends to
produce in the rulers of authoritarian states. And
with this psychology goes a ruthless ethic.

The social effects of science applied to human
beings may be expected to depend upon the form of
government. As we have seen, this kind of science
gives immense powers to rulers, and there is no reason
to suppose that, where democracy does not exist,



Page 25 Russell society New!

rulers will use their powers benevolently. On the
c~ntrary we must expect that, as in the past, they.
will use their powers to make their own rule secure
and to make its benefits to themselves as great as
possible. This will apply to all States where there is
not democracy, and it may be expected to be just
as true in Russia as in Germany. On the other hand
wher.e there is democracy the scientific power i~
relation to human beings is likely to be used for the
general welfare, that is to say, to promote health
and intelligence and the kind of education that'
leads to happiness without subservience. The more
the 'manipulative powers of science are increased i
h

. 'I
t e more Important it becomes that government
should be democratic, for the authoritarian state
if it ~ontinues, will almost inevitably develop a dis~:
unction ~f an upper and a lower caste, the upper:
caste having all thc power, all the initiative all the
intelligence, and all the rewards above b~re sub-
sistence, while the lower caste, like domestic animals,

baS a life of unrelieved toil, which it endures because
of an artificially produced acquiescence. Such a
taciety is politically possible, and could be stable.
I think the chief reason for expecting it not to prevail
is that it would probably be inferior to a free society
in military efficiency, but this is a doubtful matter,
and the danger is very real.

Men who think about a scientific society are apt
to lUSume in its rulers the kind of benevolence which
it found in many individual men of science This
however, is a mistake. History sho~s that, 'in th~
lOain, governments are only benevolent when self-
preservation compels them to be so, and not always
even then. In any case, benevolence is a dangerous
frame of mind, since it implies superiority to its
object. The benevolent ruler will give to his subjects
what he thinks they ought to want, not what, in
fact, they do want. And it will be an axiom with him
that respect for himself is an essential condition of
their happiness. The power of manipulation which
lCic:nce gives thus involves psychological dangers
which can only be guarded against by making a
lO~emme~t sen~itively responsive to public opinion.
Sci~ce, since It makes life more organized and
I'"..cletymore organic, necessarily increases the extent
to which government interferes in the life of indivi-
duals. It therefore makes government a matter of
rreater importance than it has ever hitherto been
and also makes the avoidance of tyranny more diffi.
cult. I t tends to encourage the manipulative outlook
which is a dangerous one. Science tends to transfer
God-like attributes from heavenly to earthly rulers

r

and an increasing number of powers formerl'
attributed to ?od are placed by science in the hand~
of .hurnan beings. The result is an intoxication of
pow~~, which is very dangerous to sanity and
~tablhty. The man who finds himself transformed
mto a god has something of the mentality of a
?egg~r on horseback; humility disappears, and, with
It, Wisdom.

Professor Joad has recently said (New Statesman
Oct. 2, 193~): "Dominated by science, men have
come to believe that the understanding of causes
~;ll in itself enable them to alter results. The belief
so far at least as human beings are concerned is;
delusion. To understand why one is jealou; ill-
tempered, or sadistic does not prevent one from
being jealous, ill-tempered, or sadistic. It is not by

49 February 1986

knowing more that men and women will be saved
but by becoming virtuous. Unfortunately, the recipe
for the production of virtue is not known."

This is only a part of the truth. If you have
defined virtue, the scientist, not perhaps at the
present day, but before long, will be able to give you
the recipe for producing it in other people. He will
also give you the recipe for producing vice. What the

. ntist cannot do is to define virtue and vice.
:~hing that has to do with values is outside the

ravince of science. Given the power conferred by
~ence, without a just estimate of values, the power
will be used to produce bad effects. But what is a
"just" estimate of values, and what are "bad" effects?
Can I say anything more than that a "just" estimate
it lOy estimate, and that "bad" effects are those
which I dislike? To such questions, science as such
caD> offer no answer. We may take' a democratic
YieW, according to which, in estimating values, all
IDCD count equally; or we may take an aristocratic
view, according to which only a favoured minority
are to count. I do not know of any way of proving
that the democratic way is the right one. But as a
matter of politics, it is clear that the aristocratic view
lIIust involve indefinite strife, since no one is going
to concede willingly that he belongs to the negligible
portion of mankind. It follows that, if the aristocratic
mw were general, it would involve the disappear-
lACeof the great majority of its adherents, and unless
you are sure that you will not yourself belong to
&his majority, you will be unwise in adopting it.
lut such arguments are outside the realm-of science.

The conclusion of this matter is comparatively
.anple. Science immensely increases the power pos-
-.cd by governments of realizing their desires. If
power is in the hands of a minority, science enables
this minority to realize its desires. Ifit is in the hands
of the majority, it gives the same facility to the
majority. It cannot be assumed that power in the
hands of a minority will be used to further the
interests of the community as a whole, for all
experience shows that oligarchies, unless under the
influence of fear, tend to ignore the interests of their
subjects. Therefore the more science enables govern-
ments to realize their desires, the more vi tal it
becomes that government should be democratic.

There is one other matter, in connection with
science and social institutions, on which something
should be said, and that is the rate of change.
Science hitherto, ever since it began to influence
daily life, has 'produced a continually increased
rapidity of change, and it is sometimes assumed that
this is likely to continue indefinitely. I do not myself
think so. There have been in history a few periods
of rapid progress, interspersed with long periods of
stagnation or retrogression. There was the pre-
historic period when agriculture was invented, the
early period of Egypt and Babylonia, the great age
of ancient Greece, and the time from the Renaissance
to the present day. At these various times certain
portions of the human race made rapid progress,
but progress is exceptional and stagnation has been
the rule. I think it very doubtful whether science will
ever permanently change this. It seems more likely

that, after a revolutionary ferment, from which we
are now suffering, some new stability will be
IChieved, and new science will almost cease to be



Page 26 Russell Society News, NO. 49 February 1986

produced. One may expect, as the result of in-
creasingly destructive wars, the{stablishment of a
world government, which, in view of the horrors of
me epoch immediately preceding its establishment,
illikely to care more for stability than for anything
die at all. One may assume that it will be able,
&om a military point of view, to ensure govern-
IlltiJtal stability for itself, and that it will set to work
to inculcate a conservative outlook in the population
Clithe world.

In the absence of the dangers of war, and assuming
that economic competition has been done away with,
chere will not be the same practical stimulus to new
ia>'entions that there is at present, and the world
may settle down as the Roman Empire did in the
lime of the Antonines. No doubt such immobility
will not last for ever, but it is easy to imagine its
luting for a very considerable time. Or, alter-
aaLively, if no world government results, wars may
10 lower the level of civilization that men will no
longer be able to master the scientific technique of
our time, and that, as in the Dark Ages, they will
look back upon the past with ignorant awe. But I
cannot believe that, throughout the billion years
-wch Sir james Jeans allows us, we shall continue
the rate of scientific change which has been chara-,
teristic of the past hundred years. Sooner or later
mankind will need a period of rest and recuperation
but I doubt whether any of us will live into tha;
period.

In any attempt to forecast the future of scientific
societies, we are met, as I have tried to show, by

two reasons .or doubting their stability. The first is
war, the second the declining birth-rate. It is fairly
c.ear that mankind cannot remain scientific all{j
su vive unless large wars are altogether preven ted;
it is also obvious that wars can only be prevented by
the creation ofa single world State with a monopoly
of armed force. As for the declining birth-rate, that
can only be checked by measures which are finan.
cially unattractive and which also involve a con-
siderable shock to our ethical convictions. Whether
both those sources of instability can be eliminated is
very questionable. But if they can be eliminated,
there remain two forms of possibly stable scientific
society, one democratic and the other oligarchic
Both will demand the control of all important
economic matters by' the State, but politically the)
will differ widely. In the democratic form, education
will be general, and all will have equal economic
opportunities. I n the oligarchic form, political and
economic power will belong to a governing minority.
whose comfort and security will be the main purposc

f th State while the subject majority will be kepto e, . .
iescent by the combined operation of force,

acquaganda, and bio-chemistry (i.e. drugs). At the
prop nt moment, it is impossible to guess which of
::: rwo forms of scie~tific society will prevail,. or
even whether science Will not prove self-destructive,

d be replaced by a new barbarism. In the latter
:nt, science will, no doubt, arise again in due
coune. Perhaps next time its victims will show
IDOte wisdom than our century appears to possess.

WE THANK

we would like to acknowledge our great debt to Tom Stanley, BRS Librarian and RSN well-wisher. He has been
sending us excellent items for the newsletter for the past year and a half or more. A book lover and book
dealer, Tom gets to see a lot of books; luckily for us, he keeps us in mind. This would have been a lot
thinner newsletter, and we would have missed much good reading, but for Tom. Another reliable contributor to
the newsletter is BOB DAVIS; no issue ever lacks one or more items from Bob. To Tom and Bob, we say: Many
thanks! Vie len Dank! Grazie! Merci! Gracias!

(43 ) OFFICERS Of THE BERTRAND RUSSELL SOCIETY, INC.

Chairman, Harry Ruja; President, David S. Hart; Vice-President, Marvin Kohl; Treasurer, Dennis J. Darland;
Secretary, John R. Lenz; Vice-President/Information, Lee Eisler.

(44) FOR SALE

Members' stationery. 8 1/2 x 11, white. Across the top:"The good life is one inspired by love and guided by
knowledqe i j' Bertrand Russell" On the bottom:"*Motto of The Bertrand Russell Society, Inc." $6 for 90 sheets,
postpaid. Order from the newsletter, address on Page I, bottom.



Page 27 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 19l16

TREASURERDENNIS DARLAND'SREPORT

(45) For the quart_er ending 12/29/85

Bank balance on hand (9/30/85) •••••.•••••.•..•.•..••..••••••••••••••••.....•.....•.. 258.58

Income: 12 Newmembers..•••••.••.....••...••............•.•.•.•. 210.00
6* Renewals •••••••••••••.••..•....................•.•... 94.00

total dues ...••.•• 304.00
Contributions ..••.•••..••.••.•••••••••••••.••...••.••••• 302.03
Library sales and rentals ..•....•.....•••..•.•.•.•.••..•• 30.75
Misc•.•.•.••••.••••••••••••••••.••........•.......••...... 6.00

total income•••••• 642.78 642.-/8
901.36

Expenditures : Library •••••••••••....•.•..•.••.•....••.••••••••... 5. 86
Subscriptions to "Russell" ••••••••••••..•••.•..... 264.00
l~isc •.•••••.••••••.•..•......•••••.•••••.•.•••••... 17.61

total spent .•.•.•• 287.47 \ 287.47

Balance before reducing debt 613.89

Less: debt reduced (part of debt paid off) 387.51

Bank balance on hand (12/29/85) .......•...•...•.•.•...•.•.•.••.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.•.. 226.38

Bank balance (12/29/1)5) .....••••.........•............................................... 226.38
Liabilities (debt still remaining) 373.21
Deficit ••• '•.••..•••..•••••••••••••••••••••••..•••...•••••.•.••..••...•••••••.•.•.•.•.... (146.83)

* * * * * * *
*The above figure of 6 renewals in the 4th Quarter is entirely misleading. The 6 were very late renewers for
1985; they renewed during OCtober and November. In December 1985, 89 members renewed for 1986 (the "Hono.r
Roll" of early n-liewers); their renewals will be reflected in the 1st 1986 Treasurer's Report.

(46) Acting Secretary-General
U THANT--------------------)
photographed with
Earl Russell,
who came to visit him
this afternoon
at Clariclges,London.
6 July 1962.
UNITEDNATIONS
~10to & caption.
Thank you,
TOMSTANLEY



Page 28 Russell Society News, No. 49 February 1986

Baptist Minister is a Secular Humanist ••••••••• 39
Berenson, Mary:impressiQns of BR., ••••••••••••• 10
Book Reviews:

Kilmister I s "Russell": Marvin Kohl's review ••25
Lowe's "Whitehead"vol I: Quinton's review ••••27

Brainwash, American Style (Chomsky)•••••••••••• 16
BR on Civil Disobedience (1961)••••••••••••••••• 8
BR on atomic energy control,Hse of Lords (1947)••7
BR's Introduction to Lamont's book (1956)••••••••9
BR on Israel's use of force in Palestine(1970).35
BR on "Science & Social Institutions"(1938) ••••41
BR visits U Thant (photo, 1962) •••••••••••••••• 46
"Churchman",an independent journal •••••••••••• 36
"Churchman" articles:

Why I Am A Secular Humanist •••••••••••••••••• 39
They Want War •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 37

Chomsky's "The Bounds of Thinkable Thought" ••••16
Conference on Danger of Accidental Nuclear War ••2
Con~ributors to the BRS Treasury thanked ••••••••6
Dennis Darland, Treasurer, reports ••••••••••••• 45
Directors of the BRS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 38
Dues, last call ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
Finances: Treasurer's Report,4th Quarter 85 ••••45
For sale: member stationery •••••••••••••••••••• 44
Hatch's plot, hatched last year, unhatched •••••15
Highlights ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1
Honor Roll of early-bird renewers ••••••••••••••• 5
Humanist Association of Minnesota •••••••••••••• 33
Index •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 47
IPPNO, Philosophers Conference vs. Nuclear War ••3
Israel's use of force in Palestine ••••••••••••• 35
Kohl reviews "Russell" by Kilmister •••••••••••• 25
Member stationery for sale ••••,••••••••••••••••• 44
Middle East Review ••.•••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 40
Money ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4
New addresses •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 23
New members •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 22
News about members:

Gladys Leithauser •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 18
Richard Johnson •.•• """""""""""" .•19

INDEX

News about members (continued):
Paul Pfalzner •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 20
Cherie Ruppe •••••,•••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 21

Nobel Laureates (1985) on the nuclear peril ••••12
Nuclear peril, according to Nobel Laureates ••••12
Officers of the BRS •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 43
Orangutan adventure (Cherie Ruppe) •••.••••••••• 21
Other organizations:

Humanist Association of Minnesota •••••••••••• 33
Palestine Human Rights Campaign (PHRC)•.•••••34

Palestine Human Rights Campaign (PHRC)•••••••••34
Pugwash Jr ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 13
Pugwash Jr. multiplies ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14
Reagan snubs the World Court (NECLC ad) ••••••••17
Reconmended reading: •

Richard Johnson's Ten-Best ••••••••••••••••••• 24
Renewal Honor Roll •••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••• 5
"Russell" by Kilmister ,reviewed by Kohl ••••••••25
Russell Society Library:

Books for sale ..•••.•.••••••••••••••••••••••• 28
Books for sale elsewhere ••••••••••••••••••••• 29
New books to Iend ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 30
Cassettes for sale and to lend ••••••••••••••• 31
Special request •••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 32

"SCience & Social Institutions" by BR ••••••••••41
Secular humanism:

Plot Hatch hatched unhatched ••••••••••••••••• 15
Baptist Minister is a secular humanist •••••••39

Seldes' quotations: a supplement ••••••••••••••• 11
Senator Hatch's plot unhatched •.••••••••••••••• 15
Stationery for sale •••••••••••••..••••••••••••• 44

/'

Thanking Bob Davis and Tom Stanley ••••••••••••• 42
"They Want War." article in The Churchman ••••••37
Treasurer Darland's Report, 4th Quarter 85•••••45
Typographical and other errors:statement •••••••26
United Nations photo of U Thant and BR ••••••••• 46
U Thant with BR, in photo •••••••••• ,o ••••••••••• 46
War: "They Want War, "article in The Churchman ••37
"Whitehead" Vol I, reviewed by Quinton •••••••••27
''WhyI Am A Secular Humanist" (Baptist MinstrL ••39
Wor Id Court snubbed by Reagan (NEX::LCad) •••••••17


